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BOARD OF SELECTMEN & FINANCE COMMITTEE
FY2021 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMIT

MEETING AGENDA

Fuller Meadow School
Nathan Media Center

143 South Main Street, Middleton, MA  01949
Saturday, March 7, 2020

8:15 AM

Upcoming meetings: Tuesday, March 10 & 24 Board of Selectmen
Thursday, April 2 Joint BOS/FinCom: Budget hearing and warrant review
Tuesday, April 7 Board of Selectmen
Thursday, April 9 Joint BOS/FinCom: Finalize budget, if needed
Thursday, April 16 Special Town Meeting
Tuesday, April 21 Board of Selectmen

The Board reserves the right to consider items on the agenda out of order.  Not all items listed may be discussed and other
items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law.

1. 8:15AM Call to Order; preliminaries and introductory comments

2. 8:30AM FY2021 Capital Budget overview: Andy Sheehan, Sarah Wood

3. 9:00AM Police Department: Chief James DiGianvittorio

4. 9:30AM Health Department and Information Technology: Derek Fullerton

5. 10:00AM Fire Department: Chief Tom Martinuk

6. 10:30AM Department of Public Works and COA HVAC: Paul Goodwin

7. 11:00AM Inspectional Services: Scott Fitzpatrick

8. 11:30AM Middleton Elementary Schools: Scott Morrison, Steve Greenberg

9. 12:00PM Public Buildings and Administration: Andy Sheehan

10. 12:30PM General Discussion; review and discuss supplemental requests, operating budget

11. 1:00PM Items not anticipated by the chair at the time the agenda was posted

12. 1:30PM Adjournment
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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN & FINANCE COMMITTEE
FY2021 OPERATING BUDGET SUMMIT

Fuller Meadow School
Nathan Media Center

143 South Main Street, Middleton, MA  01949
Saturday, February 1, 2020

8:15 AM

BOS Present: Brian Cresta (BC), Timothy Houten (TH), Rick Kassiotis (RK), Todd Moreschi (TM),
Kosta Prentakis (KP)

Finance Committee Present: Richard Gregorio (RG), Michelle Cresta (MC), George E. Dow, Sr.
(GD), Toni Mertz (TM), Jason Vining (JV)

Others Present: Town Administrator Andrew Sheehan (AS), Assistant Town Administrator Tanya
Shallop (TS), Town Accountant/CFO Sarah Wood (SW), Other attendees as noted

8:32 AM With a quorum present TH called the meeting to order.

8:30 AM FY2021 Operating Budget overview: Andy Sheehan (AS), Sarah Wood (SW)
AS discussed the calendar going forward. AS and SW presented an overview of the budget
including highlighting the current unknown status of the school budgets, health insurance, and
retirement. SW discussed items of note in the draft budget including an increase in contractual
services, IT, and compensation reserve. SW also reviewed the revenue projections including
taxes, state aid, and MV excise tax. She gave an overview as to how the draft budget fit into the
town’s financial management policies. There were brief discussions regarding Essex County
Retirement and the presentation of the budget. AS provided a recap of the needs to balance
the budget and previewed the capital budget.

9:40 Masconomet Regional School budget: Tasha Cooper (TC), Michael Harvey (MH)

MC discussed the new administration’s approach to the budget process. He noted that the draft
school budget had not been deliberated on by the School Committee and stated that things
would continue to change. The used a “0 based budgeting” approach. MH outlined critical
priorities and answered questions regarding any anticipated capital needs.

10:25 Council on Aging Budget: Jillian Smith (JS)

JS presented a changed organizational structure for the next fiscal year and the budget costs
associated with it. She discussed vehicles with the members of the BOS and FC, saying that she
would like to ask for a new smaller vehicle in the capital budget. She discussed new initiatives
at the COA including social isolation initiatives.
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10:51 Department of Public Works: Paul Goodwin (PG)
Vote by the FC to approve a reserve fund transfer in the amount of $19,800 for the heating
system at the DPW building

Motion RG
Second MC
Approved 5-0

PG walked through the budget highlights including increases to equipment repair. He answered
questions regarding trees, mowing, drainage inspections, cemetery work, summer positions,
and snow and ice. He also engaged in a discussion regarding the future of the transfer station
due to the increasing costs of recycling and equipment. Members of the BOS would like to see a
fee for bulk items and a recycling sticker fee. This will be added to a future BOS meeting.

11:41 Vote by the FC to approve a reserve fund transfer in the amount of $850 for a
Quickbooks update.

Motion RG
Second MC
Approved 5-0

11:44 Fire Department: Chief Tom Martinuk (TM)

TM discussed the repairs that have been necessary for the equipment and the cost of
telephone equipment and service. There was a general discussion among members of the BOS,
FM, and others regarding ambulance billing and the possibility of small claims court
opportunities. TM explained the “special expenses” line item. TM briefly talked about his
supplemental requests for an additional FT firefighter and additional hours for the Fire
Department clerk.

12:00 TM left the meeting

12:15 Police Department: Chief James DiGianvittorio (JD)

JD discussed his base budget generally. He talked about the contractual obligations based upon
the CBA. There was a general discussion of overtime within the department and the drivers and
needs. Additionally, he discussed outfitting the cruisers with equipment and his capital request
for a new “court car.”

12:25 Flint Public Library: Melissa Gasper (MG)

MG discussed the increase in programming at the library and the increase in attendance and
use of the facilities. She related this to her supplemental asks of more hours for the janitorial
staff and more hours for one of her librarians.
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12:40 Middleton Elementary School budget: Scott Morrison (SM), Steve Greenberg (SG),
Matt LaCava (ML), Kristen Richardson (KR), Steve Clifford (SC)

SG discussed the current budget increase of 5,76% as a “starting point.” They had a budget
meeting earlier that morning but had not made many decisions yet. Major increases in the
proposed budget include a grant writer, an operations supervisor, and an HVAC technician.
They are also requesting a utility vehicle, IT support, a nurse assistant, and other staff increases.
There was a general discussion about Ch. 70 funding.

1:35 Health, Information Technology: Derek Fullerton (DF)

DF discussed his supplemental request of a cross-jurisdictional health inspector. There was
general discussion regarding the consultants that the department uses and how much is spent
on a yearly basis.  There was additional discussion about the supplemental request of the
Health Department software.

1:48 General Discussion; review and discuss supplemental requests

There was a general discussion of the supplemental request for administrative support for the
Zoning By-Law Review Committee with some members wondering whether this should be a
separate budget or department. Because of the potential of a Regional IT Collaboration in the
future, AS, SW, and TS have moved more items into the IT budget to more easily show the true
costs of IT to the town and be able to make comparisons tin the future. There was a general
discussion of any potential citizen petitions for Town Meeting. No one know of any potential
ones. AS gave a short preview of the capital budget and meeting. There was some general
discussion of the rail train project.

The meeting adjourned at 2:40 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________
Tanya Shallop, Assistant Town Administrator

____________________________
Todd Moreschi, BOS Clerk
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____________________________
John Erickson, Finance Committee Co-Chair

____________________________
Richard Gregorio, Finance Committee Co-Chair
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OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Town of Middleton

Memorial  Hall
48 South Main Street

Middleton, MA 01949-2253
978-777-3617

www.middletonma.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee

FROM: Andrew J. Sheehan, Town Administrator

DATE: March 7, 2020

RE: FY2021 Capital Budget, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan, and Update on FY21
Operating Budget

In accordance with Section 5 of the Town Charter, I herewith submit the Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) Capital
Budget. This memorandum includes an update on the operating budget as well as upcoming meetings
associated with the Annual Town Meeting and the completion of the operating and capital budgets.

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN AND FY21 CAPITAL BUDGET

The purpose of the five-year capital plan is to inform municipal officials and residents of the probable
replacement schedule for components of the Town’s capital assets. Capital assets include all municipal
buildings, schools, parks, roads, water and drainage systems, vehicles, cemeteries, and departmental
equipment valued at more than $5,000 and having a useful life of five years. Year 1 of the five-year
capital plan is the coming year’s (FY21) capital budget.

A wide array of vehicles, equipment, buildings, and other infrastructure support the operations of local
government. Taxpayers use municipal buildings, roads, parks, cemeteries, playing fields, and playgrounds
on a daily basis.  We have a duty to keep the Town’s physical assets in good condition and not allow it to
fall into disrepair. It requires discipline to maintain capital investments. We have seen numerous
examples in Massachusetts and around the country where maintenance and replacement of capital
facilities was deferred. Although deferral does not cause an immediate decline in the quality of services,
the cost of catching up only increases over time.

As has been discussed at length in recent years, a number of public buildings must be addressed in the
coming years. These include the Fire Station, Police Station, Council on Aging/Community Center, and
Memorial Hall. The Master Development Planning Committee (MDPC) has been tasked with this charge.
The MDPC is developing a plan of action to address the needs in a financially prudent manner without
overburdening taxpayers.

Five-year plans are summarized by department or function through FY25 and contain descriptions and
budget estimates. Funding for projects and equipment in year one, FY21, will be sought at the May 12,
2020 Annual Town Meeting. Cost estimates for years two through five of the capital plan are approximate
as we cannot precisely predict inflation, changes in markets and industries, and other influencing factors.

The list of proposed expenditures is organized by function and by funding source. The capital budget
shows each proposed expenditure and the recommended funding source. In most cases, these are funded

6



from reserve accounts such as Free Cash or Overlay Reserve, Community Preservation Fund, or receipts
reserved for appropriation accounts such as the Ambulance Fund and PEG. At this point we do not
anticipate recommending the use of the tax levy as a funding source for the FY21 capital budget. We
recommend borrowing for a number of vehicles purchases in FY21; this is done in light of the very
attractive interest rate environment, the need to keep up with vehicle replacements, and the need to
maintain healthy reserves. Our financial management policies identify capital exclusions as a potential
funding source for certain large ($500,000 and above) capital items. We recommend consideration of a
capital outlay exclusion for one item which is noted below.

In total, departments submitted capital requests totaling $3,817,982. The Chief Financial Officer,
Assistant Town Administrator, and I pared these requests down to the enclosed capital budget. The capital
budget proposes an appropriation of $2,508,462 net of Chapter 90 projects; $454,520 in spending requests
have been omitted from the FY21 capital budget. Last year’s capital plan was $1,217,608.

The largest item on the FY21 capital budget is replacement of the Fire Department pumper (Engine 1) at
$710,000. Historically we have drawn from Stabilization to fund such purchases. We strongly advise
against this practice. Our financial management policies establish a general stabilization fund target of 5-
7% of current year operating expenditures. Funding the pumper would put the Stabilization fund balance
below 5% of operating expenditures. Therefore, we do not recommend this course of action. Last year we
recommended pushing this appropriation out to a future year pending the approval of a new station; the
boards concurred. If the boards decide to include this item in the FY21 capital budget we recommend
doing so only via a capital outlay exclusion. A capital outlay exclusion adds the cost of acquisition to the
tax levy for one year; after that one year the amount of the exclusion comes off the rate. This has the
added benefits of preserving our Stabilization fund and of putting the decision firmly in the hands of the
voters.

We did not arrive at the proposed capital appropriation by chance. The financial management policies set
a Free Cash target of at least 3% of the prior year general fund operating appropriation. As of November
5, 2019, our Free Cash balance stood at $2,164,241. Our FY20 operating appropriation was $37,448,470;
3% of that equals $1,040,787 in Free Cash available for use for capital and warrant articles. Other funding
sources include $170,000 from Overlay Reserve, $384,710 from the Ambulance Fund, and $955,000
from other sources such as Community Preservation Fund, Water Fund, PEG, and Chapter 90.

We expect that you will scrutinize all of our assumptions and each funding request based on need,
justification, cost effectiveness, and how each purchase, if deferred, will affect future budgets.

FY2021 OPERATING BUDGET

CHANGES SINCE FEBRUARY 1, 2020

The operating budget summit was held on February 1, 2020. Several large cost centers were not yet
settled. On February 1, we were looking at a budget of $39,504,436. Since then a number of things have
changed. At this time, the budget is $39,236,625, a decrease of $267,811. Highlights of these changes
include:

 The 2/1/20 budget was based on the Masconomet Superintendent’s budget recommendation. That
has since been decreased by $115,528;

 The Middleton Elementary Schools budget remains unchanged; based on recent conversations we
expect the elementary school budget to decrease in line with instructions;

 The 2/1/20 budget included an increase in the Essex Tech budget since no information had been
available at that time. Since the last meeting the budget has come out which resulted in a decrease
in the operating budget of $108,856;

 A number of modest adjustments were made to various departments;

As noted above, several of the major budget drivers remain unknown. The initial Middleton Elementary
Schools budget came in at 5.8% and some reductions have been identified. We know that will be reduced
further and we have given the administration a target of 4.0%. The School Committee is expected to make
funding decisions at upcoming meetings at which point the picture will become substantially clearer.

7



The Masconomet operating budget also is unsettled, but is close to being final. Health insurance rates are
coming in lower than initially projected which will allow for the budget to be reduced.

The Town’s financial management policies call for maintaining excess levy capacity of at least 1% of the
general fund operating appropriation. One percent of the FY20 budget is $374,885. We expect the final
budget to have slightly more than 1% excess levy.

ADDITIONAL ACTION ITEMS

 A number of supplemental budget requests were discussed on February 1. Most of the
supplemental requests were relatively minor, budget neutral, or advantageous. We have additional
backup material and are prepared to continue discussions on these requests. We ask that the
boards take action on these requests at this meeting.

 The proposed FY21 snow and ice budget is $280,750. For this year we are currently in a slightly
positive position. Our five-year average expenditure is $303,927. Modestly underfunding snow
and ice is not an unreasonable practice. As the five year average creeps higher I will recommend
further increasing the snow and ice budget.

As we did last year, the capital budget will again be presented as a single article with the various funding
sources identified. Exceptions are made for larger acquisitions that require borrowing or a ballot vote, or
that are simply easier to explain as standalone articles.

REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET SCHEDULE

Tuesday, March 24th at 7:00 p.m. Selectmen Review Draft Town Meeting Warrant

Thursday, April 2nd at 7:00 p.m. Joint Board of Selectmen & Finance Committee FY2021 Budget
Hearing at Flint Public Library

Thursday, April 9, 2020 Joint Board of Selectmen & Finance Committee to finalize the
FY2021 operating and capital Budgets, if necessary

Tuesday, May 12th at 7 p.m. Annual Town Meeting at Howe Manning School Gymnasium

Last year we held a fourth joint meeting of the Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee to put the
final touches on our spending plan. At this time we hope this meeting will not be necessary. This has been
set for Thursday, April 9.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have questions or comments, or would like additional
information to understand any part of this important financial plan.
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FY2020 FY2021
BUDGET ESTIMATE $ Change % Change

PROPERTY TAXES
Prior Year Levy Limit 28,006,842$ 29,471,490$
2.5% Increase 700,171$ 736,787$
New Growth 764,477$ 500,000$
TOTAL LEVY LIMIT 29,471,490$ 30,708,277$
Debt Exclusion 1,693,088$ 2,488,489$
Excess Levy Capacity (735,701)$ (750,415)$
TOTAL MAXIMUM LEVY LIMIT 30,428,877$ 32,446,351$ 2,017,474$ 6.6%

STATE AID
Cherry Sheet Receipts 2,392,323$ 2,425,842$
Less Offsets (12,264)$ (13,575)$
Less Charges & Assessments (338,391)$ (332,147)$
TOTAL NET STATE AID 2,041,668$ 2,080,120$ 38,452$ 1.9%

LOCAL RECEIPTS
Motor Vehicle Excise 1,975,000$ 2,000,000$ 25,000$ 1.3%
Other Excise- Room 200,000$ 210,000$ 10,000$ 5.0%
Other Excise - Meals 220,000$ 230,000$ 10,000$ 4.5%
Penalties/Interest on Taxes and Excises 90,000$ 90,000$ -$ 0.0%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 130,000$ 130,000$ -$ 0.0%
Other Charge for Services - TSS 210,000$ 210,000$ -$ 0.0%
Fees 115,000$ 115,000$ -$ 0.0%
Departmental Revenue - Libraries 3,200$ 3,500$ 300$ 9.4%
Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 45,000$ 45,000$ -$ 0.0%
Other Departmental Revenue 140,000$ 140,000$ -$ 0.0%
Licenses/Permits 500,000$ 500,000$ -$ 0.0%
Fines and Forfeits 12,000$ 12,000$ -$ 0.0%
Investment Income 80,000$ 80,000$ -$ 0.0%
Medicaid Reimbursement 30,000$ 30,000$ -$ 0.0%
HM Bond Premium Offset 24,855$ 24,855$ -$ 0.0%
TOTAL LOCAL RECEIPTS 3,775,055$ 3,820,355$ 45,300$ 1.2%

RESERVE FOR ABATEMENT (OVERLAY) (293,030)$ (298,891)$ 5,861$ 2.0%

OFFSET RECEIPTS
Ambulance Fund Transfer 475,000$ 500,000$ 25,000$ 5.3%
PEG Cable Fund Transfer 154,406$ 155,270$ 864$ 0.6%
Weights and Measures Transfer 22,792$ -$ (22,792)$ -100.0%
Special Education Stabilization Fund Transfer 62,000$ -$ (62,000)$ -100.0%
Enterprise Funds Indirect Costs 25,810$ 48,984$ 23,174$ 89.8%
MELD Contribution 176,100$ 230,000$ 53,900$ 30.6%
TOTAL OFFSET RECEIPTS 916,108$ 934,254$ 18,146$ 2.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 36,868,678$ 38,982,189$ 2,113,512$ 5.7%

Town of Middleton

 Projected Revenues and Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2021 Summary of

REVENUES
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EXPENDITURES
FY2020 FY2021

ADOPTED PROPOSED $ Change % Change

TOWN SERVICES
Personnel Services 6,526,145$ 6,731,417$ 205,272$ 3.1%
Contractual Services 2,482,704$ 2,589,917$ 107,213$ 4.3%
Retirement, Health Ins & Unclassified 2,661,981$ 2,884,050$ 222,069$ 8.3%
TOTAL TOWN SERVICES 11,670,830$ 12,205,384$ 534,554$ 4.6%

TOWN DEBT SERVICE 1,481,095$ 2,602,218$ 1,121,123$ 75.7%

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 12,538,943$ 13,261,500$ 722,557$ 5.8%

MASCONOMET REGIONAL SCHOOL
MASCO Regional Assessment 9,968,167$ 10,364,987$ 396,820$ 4.0%
MASCO Debt Service 382,337$ 103,740$ (278,597)$ -72.9%
TOTAL MASCONOMET ASSESSMENT 10,350,504$ 10,468,727$ 118,223$ 1.1%

ESSEX TECHNICAL SCHOOL
Essex Tech Regional Assessment 699,698$ 632,598$ (67,100)$ -9.6%
Essex Tech Debt Service 77,979$ 66,198$ (11,781)$ -15.1%
TOTAL ESSEX TECHNICAL SCHOOL ASSESSMENT 777,677$ 698,796$ (78,881)$ -10.1%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 36,819,049$ 39,236,625$ 1,296,453$ 3.5%

FY 2021 Proposed Revenue 38,982,189$
FY 2021 Proposed Budget 39,236,625$
FY 2020 unused levy capacity to FY 2021 Budget 360,816$
Surplus/(deficit) 106,381$
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Item # Description Increase/ (Decrease)
1 Masco Assessment decrease 1.31.20 (26,849)
2 Fire Department Formula Error (18,315)
3 Essex Tech budget reduction (108,856)
4 Health Insurance rate (.75 increase health -2.68 Dental) (24,392)
5 MASCO Assessment decrease 3.2.20 (88,679)

Revenue - Decrease is a positive number
1 Motor Vehicle Excise (25,000)
2 Increase Growth Estimate to $500,000 (50,000)
3 MELD PILOT 10,000

Total Increase/(Decrease)  -  From 2/1/20 to 3/7/20 Budget
Projection (332,091)

Adjustments Made to FY21 Operating Budget Projection Since
February 1, 2020 Operating Budget Meeting
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Fiscal Year 2021 Proposed Budget

Department
Personal
Services Contractual Total Budget

 Personal
Services Contractual Total Budget

FY20 to FY21
Difference % Change

Moderator 200 0 $200 200 0 $200 $0 0.0%
Selectmen 269,117 31,480 $300,597 281,453 42,615 $324,068 $23,471 7.8%
Finance Committee 2,059 101,780 $103,839 2,100 101,780 $103,880 $41 0.0%
Town Accountant 128,177 37,775 $165,952 132,442 37,250 $169,692 $3,740 2.3%
Board of Assessors 166,393 20,510 $186,903 169,267 12,010 $181,277 ($5,626) -3.0%
Treasurer/Collector 182,813 40,450 $223,263 186,751 43,950 $230,701 $7,438 3.3%
Custodian of Lands 2,500 0 $2,500 2,500 0 $2,500 $0 0.0%
Town Counsel 0 90,000 $90,000 0 90,000 $90,000 $0 0.0%
Information Technology 70,149 202,500 $272,649 71,035 304,640 $375,675 $103,026 37.8%
Town Clerk 133,770 25,490 $159,260 136,446 21,100 $157,546 ($1,714) -1.1%
Elections 26,088 13,250 $39,338 42,960 13,750 $56,710 $17,372 44.2%
Conservation Comm. 74,329 4,850 $79,179 85,552 3,950 $89,502 $10,323 13.0%
Planning Board 96,479 8,680 $105,159 99,658 8,200 $107,858 $2,699 2.6%
Board of Appeals 2,304 2,050 $4,354 2,620 2,050 $4,670 $316 7.3%
Master Plan Committee 1,152 100 $1,252 1,441 100 $1,541 $289 23.1%
Town Buildings 40,811 76,825 $117,636 41,775 84,500 $126,275 $8,639 7.3%
Town Reports 0 5,500 $5,500 0 7,000 $7,000 $1,500 27.3%
Police Department 1,731,130 296,443 $2,027,573 1,754,056 286,725 $2,040,781 $13,208 0.7%
Fire Department 1,765,384 235,805 $2,001,189 1,803,276 223,946 $2,027,222 $26,033 1.3%
Inspections Dept. 236,693 32,800 $269,493 242,145 28,250 $270,395 $902 0.3%
Animal Control 22,732 4,400 $27,132 22,914 3,900 $26,814 ($318) -1.2%
Constable 200 0 $200 200 0 $200 $0 0.0%
Elementary School 8,624,747 3,914,196 $12,538,943 9,230,862 4,030,638 $13,261,500 $722,557 5.8%
Essex Technical H.S. 0 777,677 $777,677 0 698,796 $698,796 ($78,881) -10.1%
Masco School 0 9,968,124 $9,968,124 0 10,364,987 $10,364,987 $396,863 4.0%
Masco Debt Service 0 382,380 $382,380 0 103,740 $103,740 ($278,640) -72.9%
Other School (OOD) 0 0 $0 0 20,000 $20,000 $20,000 100.0%
Public Works 674,861 319,981 $994,842 697,031 319,921 $1,016,952 $22,110 2.2%
Snow and Ice 60,000 209,500 $269,500 60,000 220,750 $280,750 $11,250 4.2%
Transfer Station 133,322 294,276 $427,598 134,685 300,913 $435,598 $8,000 1.9%
Board of Health 110,681 28,785 $139,466 113,151 24,800 $137,951 ($1,515) -1.1%
Council on Aging 169,655 60,506 $230,161 197,599 46,217 $243,816 $13,655 5.9%
Veteran's Agent 17,550 86,750 $104,300 18,427 77,900 $96,327 ($7,973) -7.6%
Tri-Town Council 0 28,500 $28,500 0 29,925 $29,925 $1,425 5.0%
Garden Club 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%
Library 385,870 183,368 $569,238 407,903 192,001 $599,904 $30,666 5.4%
Recreation Comm. 21,726 24,350 $46,076 23,830 25,774 $49,604 $3,528 7.7%
Historical Comm. 0 1,000 $1,000 0 1,000 $1,000 $0 0.0%
Memorial Day 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%
Chief Wills Day 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%
Debt  Service 0 1,481,095 $1,481,095 0 2,602,218 $2,602,218 $1,121,123 75.7%
Unclassified 0 2,661,981 $2,661,981 0 2,884,050 $2,884,050 $222,069 8.3%

Total Budgets $15,150,892 $21,668,157 $36,819,049 $15,962,279 $23,274,346 $39,236,625 $2,417,576 6.6%

FY 2020 Amended per STM (tax impact only) FY 2021 Proposed
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Department Summary of Request Wages Benefits Expenses Subtotal Offset Total
Town

Admin.
Board of

Selectmen
Finance

Committee Subtotal
Fire Department Additional Full-Time Firefighter 60,733 36,912 22,976 120,621 (145,923) (25,302)
Fire Department Increase Clerk hours from 19 to 40 47,221 - - 47,221 (23,580) 23,641
Planning Board Zoning By-Law Review Committee 2,096 1,110 3,206 - 3,206
Library (Custodians) budgeted
under Town Buildings

Additional hours from 38 hrs/week to 45
hrs/week spread between 3 employees 49,470 - - 49,470 (41,775) 7,695

BOH Food Code Pro - Food Inspectional Software - - 2,400 2,400 - 2,400
Library (Circulation, Outreach,
Tech Position)

Additional Hours from 30 hrs/week to 35
hrs/week (No change to PEG) 24,221 - - 24,221 (18,166) 6,055 17,695

Assessors Increase Assessing Clerk hours from 18 to 32 38,279 30,479 - 68,758 (22,300) 46,458 X

BOH
Environmental Health Inspector - Cross
Jurisdiction with Danvers 19,575 - 1,000 20,575 (11,000) 9,575 X 56,033

Subtotal: Supplemental Requests 73,728 - - - 73,728

Budget Impact Recommendations

FY21 Supplemental Budget Requests and Adjustments
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TO: Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee

FROM: Chief Thomas J. Martinuk

DATE: 2 January 2020

SUBJECT: Full time Firefighter and Clerk FY 21

The Town of Middleton continues to grow and so do its needs and the needs of the various
departments. The Fire Department has grown from an all call department to a combination
call/fulltime department with eleven full time Firefighter / Paramedics.  The service that the
department provides is second to none, but this does not come without a price. As the town
grows the department gets busier and this puts a strain on the employees and the equipment.
The department has made great strides in the last few years adding full time personal to help
ease some of that burden in a very fiscally responsible way.

One pressing issue is the recruitment and retention of qualified part-time firefighters. Over the
years many of the part-time firefighters, that have been on long enough to be qualified to be
helpful, have been hired by this department full-time or left for other departments. It takes
approximately five years to get to the point where a part-time firefighter can perform all
functions adequately. Another issue that works both for and against us is that we have part-
time firefighters who work full-time in other departments. This helps us because they are
trained, but they take a risk of getting hurt and if this happens, they will not receive the
benefits of their full-time job which puts them at risk financially.

Over the years, the department has had hundreds of applications, but with the hustle and
bustle of society and family commitments, many people cannot commit to the time that is
required. For example: a person coming on to this department needs to be an emergency
medical technician (preferably someone with experience). They also need to attend the
firefighter I/II training that is required of all new part time firefighters. This is a 320-hour course
that meets two weeknights and at least one or two weekend days. On top of that if they wish to
obtain their paramedic license, this course is a year plus from start to finish. Over the course of
the year they need to attend all training sessions at the department which consists of three to
four hours every Monday night, in addition to 48-hour refresher course for EMT or paramedic
on top of any other trainings that may be offered.

We have had increased difficulty filling part-time shifts, day or night. As the department gets
busier it is less attractive for someone to work a shift or an overnight shift and be up all night,
then go to their full-time job in the morning. Over the last year there have been 141 open part
time shifts 116 were filled by full-timers (three of these were holidays) and 25 shifts were not
filled. 46% of the part time weekend shifts were not filled by the part timers and 20% of the
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total shifts were not filled by the part timers. In order to keep a minimum of three people on
per shift we had to pay double time to full timers 9 times and time and a half to part timers 12
times.

The ability for call firefighters to juggle their hectic personal schedules, keep up with the
increasing training requirements, respond to calls during the late night - early morning hours,
and work scheduled shifts and holidays is a real burden on our staff.  It is a short-term plan for
the Middleton Fire Department to ultimately have 4 Full-time firefighters on duty 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week, supplemented by part time people to try to have five on duty 24/7 to
handle the increasing workload of our rapidly growing community. In the not so distant future,
the town will have to have five full- time members on duty 24/7, this will help to cover back to
back calls and insure the safety of the firefighters and the citizens they respond to.

We have experimented with the five-person crew during the day and it has helped
tremendously to handle the increased workload and the multiple back to back calls that we
have been getting. This includes manning the second ambulance for the additional calls keeping
the money in town and not giving it away to an outside agency, but we have had trouble filling
these shifts also. Currently we have been filling two twenty- four-hour shifts with overtime due
to a vacancy, in addition to the normal overtime. The full-time firefighters are getting burnt out
and injuries are on the rise because they are working so much. They are not only filling their
shifts, but the part time shifts also.

The shifts that we had five members on duty we were able to handle multiple calls 100% of the
time. The shifts that had four or less we were only able to handle multiple calls less than 50% of
the time, depending how they were spread out (this was for the last six months, counting 100
multiple calls).

The five-person crew will also reduce overtime by not having the need for off duty personnel to
respond (the few times that they are available).

Proposed New Position:

The proposed new position will follow suit of the other recent hires and go on a group to
increase the permanent strength of that group, supplemented by part time staff. I have moved
money from the part time wages to the full-time side to cover the cost of the firefighter, this in
conjunction with recent changes to the call contract will allow the department to move toward
three full time members per shift.

Overtime:

With the additional full time member there will be a savings in overtime because you will not
need to fill the vacant shift with over time and you will need to fill less part time shifts with
overtime due to the increased permanent staff.
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Clerk

This year I am also asking to move the clerk to full time. As stated earlier, this person will be
integral in the operation of the department helping with a myriad of items ranging from data
entry, filing, assisting the Chief, EMS officer, Fire Prevention Officer, Training Officers etc. with
clerical functions freeing them up to do what they are supposed to be doing such as grant
writing, inspections and teaching to name a few. For example, the clerk can take over functions,
such as payroll, billing etc. that the Chief is currently performing so that he can focus on
management issues and other upper management items. The Fire Prevention officer spends
much of his time entering inspections into the RMS system (on overtime) and this would free
him up to do the inspections that he cannot get to. This person will enable the department to
have set hours for customers to drop off plans, obtain permits, schedule inspections, request
copies of reports etc. Currently it is hit or miss if anyone is in the station.

Some of the functions the clerk would perform, but not limited to:

Data entry, filing, make sure the RMS system is up to date and accurate, prepare reports to be
sent to the State Fire Marshalls Office, greet and assist the public, Schedule inspections,
prepare bills payable and enter into MUNIS, answer telephones, update business contact and
information, assist officers as listed above, assist the chief with emergency management items
such as required Tier II reports, assist with grants.

In conclusion, our community continues to grow at a rapid pace and our fire department is
working hard to keep up with the residential and commercial growth, increased population,
increased traffic, and the increasing demands from the correctional facility (regional intake
building) and DYS (juvenile facility and regional offices).  Our incident responses and
inspectional activity has increased, and we will be expected to provide the necessary services to
our community with the current staff. We request that the new positions be supported to help
the fire department deal with the challenges that are currently faced by our staff and begin to
plan for the future of our community.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me anytime at
tom.martinuk@midfire.com or my cell 978-479-8154.

Thank you for your continued support.

Thomas J. Martinuk

Chief of Department
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Town of Middleton
Fiscal Year 2021

 Annual Budget/Supplemental
Additional Firefighter/Clerk to Full Time

1/30/2020

Function: Public Safety
Department: Fire Department Original Supplemental

Dept. Request Dept. Request
Expense Code Expense Classification FY 2021 FY 2021 Changes

151 Personal Services 1,648,303 1,608,230 (40,073)
157 Other Charges and Expenses 42,061 43,561 1,500

511000 Regular Wages 802,111 862,844 60,733
511300 Overtime* 380,275 370,781 (9,494)
512200 Part Time Wages 452,917 360,605 (92,312)
519100 Permanent Clothing 13,000 14,000 1,000

Allowance
(151) Total Personal 1,648,303$ 1,608,230$ (40,073)

Services

(157) Other Charges
and Expense

578300 Special Expenses 37,111 38,611 1,500
(157) Total Other Charges 42,061$ 43,561$ 1,500

& Expenses

New Position 57,033 57,033
Incentive Pay 33,000 35,700 2,700
Fitness Incentive * 11,000 12,000 1,000

(151) Total Personal Services 802,111$ 862,844$ 60,733

511300 Overtime
(20 hrs/ month /firefighter)

1.   14 hrs/ month/ firefighter average 122,100 93,240 (28,860)
4.   288 hours  Refresher Training of ALS 11,100 13,320 2,220
5.   Admin. OT for Officers/ Specialists 12,210 11,100 (1,110)
Personal Days* 18,315 19,980 1,665
Holidays* 70,203 81,799 11,596
Vacation * 101,947 106,942 4,995

Total Permanent 380,275$ 370,781$ (9,494)
Overtime

512200 Call Station Duty 297,206 211,094 (86,112)
Call Benefits  ** 51,600 21,759 (29,841)
Total Call Labor 376,406$ 260,453$ (115,953)

Clerk 23,580 47,221 23,641
Subtotal 23,580$ 47,221$ 23,641

512200 Total P.T. Wages 399,986 307,674 (92,312)

Page 1 220 - UPDATED FIRE DEPARTMENT SUPPLEMENTAL
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT – Supplemental Budget Request

Request:  Zoning Bylaw Review Committee

With the recent adoption of the “Master Plan 300,” it is expected that the
Moderator will appoint members to form a “Zoning Bylaw Review Committee” to
oversee changes to the Zoning Bylaw according to a 2018 citizen petition and the
recommendations found in the Master Plan. It is not known yet if the ZBRC will
decide to hire a consultant or how they will work towards the goal of revising the
entire zoning bylaw.  Presuming there will be some additional costs involved, I
have attached a breakdown of estimated administration costs associated with
approximately 16-night meetings per year.  I have included $2,096 within the
Planning Board budget to pay a recording secretary for keeping minutes of each
meeting, and funds for printing, office supplies, and mileage reimbursement that
may be needed.
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01610 LIBRARY
Proposed FY21

Increase
FY21 budget

Increase hrs from 30 to 35/wk
Stacey Zubiel, Circ, Outreach, Tech $23.20 x 40 x 26.1 = $24,221 $18,166 $6,055
         Hours paid by PEG $0 increase $23.20 x 30 x 26.1 = $18,166 $0 $0

Increase needed janitor hours $21.06 x 14 x 26.1 = $7,695 $7,695

TOTAL $13,750
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From:                                             Tanya Shallop
Sent:                                               Tuesday, January 28, 2020 10:11 AM
To:                                                  Sarah Wood
Subject:                                         FW: Supplemental justification materials
 
 
From: Melissa Gaspar <mgaspar@flintpublib.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:33 PM
To: Tanya Shallop <tanya.shallop@middletonma.gov>
Subject: Re: Supplemental justification materials
 
Hi Tanya,
 
The longer volunteer hours are to have more coverage in the day for setting up programs, changing the
room from morning programs to afternoon programs and more janitorial hours to refresh bathrooms after
busy morning programs. 
 
The hours would also help fund Sat. work days when we have an outside vendor in the building to repair
things like laying the new floor behind the circ desks or having the carpets cleaned. I have 3 janitors now
and feel I need more hours for them.
 
For Stacey's hours we need more coverage in the Children's Room especially during busy programs. We
also need more tech help with updating the computers, helping people with technical issues like
downloading books to their devices which is becoming more popular. And we are planning to create
more promotional and instructional videos about the library. 
 
Do you need more detail than this. I will be happy to add to it. 
 
Thank you! 
 

Melissa M. Gaspar

Library Director

Flint Public Library

1 South Main Street,

Middleton, MA 01949

978­774­8132

mgaspar@flintpublib.org

 

From: Tanya Shallop <tanya.shallop@middletonma.gov>
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 2:17 PM
To: Melissa Gaspar <mgaspar@flintpublib.org>
Cc: Andrew Sheehan <andrew.sheehan@middletonma.gov>; Sarah Wood <sarah.wood@middletonma.gov>
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Subject: Supplemental justification materials
 
Hi Melissa.
 
Could you send us information asap to justify your supplemental requests (i.e. why/what they will be doing) for
the increase in the janitor hours and Stacey’s hours?
 
Thanks.
 
Tanya (Stepasiuk) Shallop
Assistant Town Administrator/HR Coordinator
Town of Middleton
48 South Main Street
Middleton, MA 01949
tanya.stepasiuk@middletonma.gov
978‐777‐3617
 
 

21

mailto:tanya.stepasiuk@middletonma.gov


 

Town of Middleton 
48 South Main Street 

Board of Assessors 

Middleton, Massachusetts 

  01949-2253 

978-774-2099 

www.middletonma.gov 

 

 

February 6, 2020 

 

 

Honorable Board of Selectmen 

Andrew J. Sheehan 

Town Administrator 

48 South Main Street 

Middleton, MA 01949 

 

Re: Increase of Hours of Part Time Assessing Clerk/Data Collection Position 

 

Dear Sirs: 

 

The Board of Assessors would like to apologize for not requesting this earlier in the budget 

process. We would appreciate consideration before the finalization of the FY 2021 budget. 

 

We currently have two full time positions and one part time position. Historically, the part time 

position has been funded from 14 hours up to 20 hours. It is currently at 18 hours. We propose 

changing that to 32 hours. This would increase our budget by $16,426, not including the 

attributed benefit costs. 

 

We feel the increase is warranted due to the following reasons: 

 

The department workload has increased over 20 years and will continue to grow as further 

development proceeds. Although technology has helped to reduce foot traffic and phone calls to 

our office, we have shifted that time to other endeavors in the office. 

 

ACTION 2000 2019 INCREASE

MV EXCISE BILLS 8,136  11,516  42%

MV EXCISE ABATEMENTS 327     365       12%

TOTAL PARCELS 3,231  4,153    29%

BUILDING PERMITS ENTERED 352     402       14%

DEEDS ENTERED 328     362       10%

EXEMPTIONS 91       124       36%  
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Page 2  

February 6, 2020 

 

 

 
All Real and Personal Property Abatements 

FY ABATEMENTS FY ABATEMENTS FY ABATEMENTS FY ABATEMENTS

2020 33

2019 17 2014 49 2009 85 2004 31

2018 26 2013 33 2008 120 2003 87

2017 26 2012 63 2007 52 2002 214

2016 20 2011 39 2006 18 2001 66

2015 32 2010 60 2005 29 2000 54

 
 
 

Although we show the nineteen-year difference, some years have had more sales, permits and 

motor vehicle abatement applications with the ebb and flow of the economy. 

 

Outside vending with Patriot is only utilized for commercial/industrial valuation annually. This 

is in an effort to use regional data and that expertise. All other functions, personal property, 

interim adjustments and certified revaluations, sales review, building permits, and cyclical 

inspections are being handled by our department. Most all surrounding communities vend out 

various functions. Our department minimizes its contractual service greatly. 

 

In the past, we used outside vendors for cyclical inspection. By changing the job description of 

this position, we are utilizing that position for data collection. All personnel will be handling this 

function. Handling all these responsibilities from within promotes consistency and accuracy in 

data resulting in fewer appeals.   

 

As the Assistant Assessor and Administrative Assessor are also involved in many other aspects 

of the office, time is taken away from fieldwork. Having the third person perform inspections 

helps tremendously. Having that person work more hours will certainly benefit the department in 

maintaining its workload. 

 

We thank you in advance for your consideration. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

 

Middleton Board of Assessors 

 
 
 
 

Cc: Andrew J. Sheehan 

Town Administrator 
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01511 BOARD OF HEALTH
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST & ASSOCIATED LINE INCREASES (HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW)

Supplemental ORIGNAL PROPOSAL Change in Budget
01511151__511000 SALARIES & WAGES

Public Health Nurse (16 Hours bi-weekly X 26.1 bi-weeks X $40.87per hour) $17,067 $17,067 $0
Meeting Secretary for 8 meetings at $128.00 per meeting $1,024 $1,024 $0

$18,091 $18,091 $0
01511151__511100 DEPT. HEAD SALARY

The Total FY21 Salary for Public Health Director = $111,043 which is aggregated among four
department budgets [BOH=$95,060; Conservation=8,369;Animal Control=$2,614; Information
Technology (IT)=$5,000] $95,060 $95,060 $0

$95,060 $95,060 $0
01511152__530400 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR-CROSS JURISDICTIONAL SHARED W/DANVERS

Cross-jurisdictional Shared Employee with the Town of Danvers.
Perform sanitary inspections of food establishments, pools, housing, general nuisance, tanning
establishments, solid waste, recreational camps, etc. See attached draft job description for full
duties/responsibilities.

Total CJS Position is annual salary 65,000 (not including benefits).  Middletons portion is 30%
for 12 hours/per week of the salary: (24 hours bi-weekly x 26.1 bi-weeks x $31.25 per hour) $19,575 $0

$19,575 $0 $19,575
01511152__530400 CONSULTANT OTHER

Food Establishment and Housing Inspections-Contractors $0 $9,000
Inspectional assistance:  Soil Testing for large subdivisions, camps, pools, tanning, housing $0 $1,200
Thunderbridge Bathing Beach: Water Sampling program $0 $800

$11,000 -$11,000
01511152__530500 ADVERTISING

Legal Ads: As necessary for BOH regulations, Animal Control regulations $150 $150 $0
$150 $150

01511152__531100 COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICE
Public Health Programs: Flu Clinics, Health Education Programs, Disease Prevention: Vaccine(s)
Purchase, Medical Supplies: FY21 Purchase of private flu  and pneumococcal vaccine (~$5000)
of which revenue from vaccine administration reiumbursement will result in a net gain above
the purchase price that is deposited into the general fund.  Narcan, Shingrex biologic program
purchases will continue programs for FY21 cycle. $8,000 $8,000 $0

$8,000 $8,000
01511152__532000 TRAINING AND EDUCATION

Continuing Education and Trainings for Dep't personnel $2,000 $2,000
$2,000 $2,000 $0
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01511 BOARD OF HEALTH
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUEST & ASSOCIATED LINE INCREASES (HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW)

Supplemental ORIGNAL PROPOSAL Change in Budget
01511152__534000 POSTAGE

Health Permit Application Mailings, Violation letters, Orders, etc. $150 $150
$150 $150 $0

01511152__534100 TELEPHONE

Internet $1,200 $1,200
Wireless/Mobile & Hot Spot Wifi Portal $1,250 $1,250

$2,450 $2,450 $0
01511152__534200 COPIER/PRINTING

Inspection Forms, Mass reproduction of Health Materials, Toner, Brochure, Flyers,
Plotter/Printer/Scanner Supplies and Maintenance $500 $500

$500 $500
01511154__542000 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Departmental related office supplies $750 $750
$750 $750 $0

01511154__558400 OTHER SUPPLIES
Food Code Pro-Food Inspectional Software (Annual Renewal) $2,400 $0 $2,400
Departmental related field supplies $500 $500

$2,900 $500 $2,400
01511157__571000 TRAVEL

Fuel: For Ford Escape and IRS Mileage Reimbursement for PHN and Env. Health Inspector $1,500 $750 $750
$1,500 $750

01511157__573000 DUES,FEES, AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
Personnel Licensure Renewal fees and Public Health Organization/Association Renewal Fees
[Sanitarian, Title V (2), CEHT, Soil Evaluator, MHOA, MEHA, NACCHO, RN, MAPHN, MAHB) $1,250 $1,000 $250

$1,250 $1,000

Budget Grand Total $152,376 $140,401 $11,975
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The Town of Danvers and Middleton, through Cross Jurisdictional Sharing, seeks a full time 

Environmental Health Inspector.  The Inspector will work among both communities with shared 

hours that will be outlined annually.  The candidate must enjoy working with and protecting the 

public and will serve as an inspector and educator enforcing public health laws and regulations, 

educating licensees and the general public, and other related work. Works under the direct 

supervision of the Chief Health Strategist/Public Health Director(s) of both municipalities within 

the Health Department(s) and in accordance with statutes and professional standards will be 

responsible for the enforcement of State Sanitary Codes and local regulations; performs, but not 

limited to, sanitary inspections of food establishments, pools, housing, general nuisances, 

tanning establishments, recreational camps, body art, tobacco/nicotine establishments, bathing 

beach sampling, wastewater (soil testing, septic systems), domestic wells, to ensure compliance 

with state and local standards and regulations; follows up on complaints involving vermin and 

other nuisance conditions; prepares letters, enforcement documents and educational materials. 

Bachelor’s degree in public health, environmental health, biology, chemistry or a related 

required; one year of related experience in public health or environmental health; or an 

equivalent combination of education and experience. Registration as a Sanitarian required. Soil 

Evaluator, Title V Inspector, Certified Professional-Food Safety, Certified Pool Operator 

preferred.  Computer skills and valid Massachusetts motor vehicle license with good driving 

history.  

 

Salary range begins: $65,000 annually with excellent benefits package, training, paid holidays, 

vacation, sick time, retirement and deferred compensation, flexible spending plans, employee 

assistance program, and more. To apply: Town of Middleton application form is available in 

Personnel Department’s Document Center at www.middletonma.gov. An application form with 

cover letter and resume is accepted by email; personnel@middletonma.gov, fax 1-978-774-

3682 or at the Personnel Office, 48 South Main Street, Middleton MA 01949. Open until filled. 

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer. 
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Danvers/Middleton Shared Public Health Services 

Cross Jurisdictional Sharing- Public/Environmental Health Inspector 

 

Proposal: The Towns of Danvers and Middleton are seeking to establish a durable, inter-

municipal agreement (Intermunicipal Agreement M.G.L. c. 40 §.4A) for shared public health 

services.  This partnership will focus on protecting, and improving the health of partner 

communities while maintaining, or increasing the capacity of both Boards of Health.  Additional 

Public Health program areas may be explored in the future for collaboration such as Public Health 

emergency preparedness, organizational committee work, nuisance investigations, program-

related grant applications, and public outreach efforts.   A separate draft job description is 

included in this packet. 

Funding for this proposal will provide: 

1. Hire a full-time, highly qualified, Registered Environmental Health Specialist/Registered 

Sanitarian to conduct inspections and other activity in accordance with the position 

description; 

 

2. Support operations in both Danvers and Middleton by conducting inspections of, but not 

limited to, Food Establishments, public and semi-public pools, dwellings as places of 

human habitation, body art establishments, tanning facilities, and on-site sewage disposal 

systems; 

 

3. Assess establishment and use of a revolving fund which collects permit fees, and non-

criminal penalties to offset personnel or operating costs;  

 

4. Assist the Directors of Public Health in the preparation of notices of non-compliance, 

orders to correct, service of orders, development and delivery of program-related 

educational material; including, public or industry forums, applications in support of 

public health aims and objectives. 

 

Background:  

The Board of Health for the Town of Danvers consists of three resident volunteers, appointed by 

the Town Manager pursuant to the Town Manager’s Act.   The Board of Health in Middleton 

consists of five resident volunteers, appointed by the Board of Selectmen. 

The Health Departments in Danvers and Middleton have for years engaged in an “unofficial” 

partnership to the benefit of both communities.  This partnership has enabled both Boards of 

Health to ensure service delivery including mandated food establishment inspections, both 

emergency and routine coverage during vacations, conference attendance or other absences, 

inspections of dwellings, sharing of templates and other legal documents, grant applications, out-

of-state travel, in-state conference attendance, field training, sharing of legal advice, 

interpretations, experiences, professional opinions and policy development. Due to the lack of a 
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formal agreement, there is no assurance of equitable resource allocation, or service delivery. As 

the demands on local governments in the Commonwealth increase, Boards of Health continually 

receive inadequate staffing. Shared service agreements are becoming increasingly commonplace 

as an innovative tool which addresses these staffing gaps.  

Role of the lead municipality and Framework of Position & Responsibilities : 

For the purposes of creating a formalized partnership (Intermunicipal Agreement M.G.L. c. 40 

§.4A), the Town of Danvers will serve as the lead municipality. In this role, Danvers will incur the 

following responsibilities:  

1. Serve as the fiscal agent for participating communities in the partnership, providing 

financial oversight and transparency; 

2. Middleton will pay the Town of Danvers for 30% of the position time and benefits; 

3. Danvers and Middleton will mutually supervise and direct the position through 

partnership, collaboration, and communication between the Public Health Directors’. 

Further development of the IMA and framework will be discussed and outlined between the 

Town Management and Personnel Departments for the municipalities.  

 

Respectfully, Submitted 

 

Derek Fullerton, REHS/RS, CHO 

Chief Health Strategist/Director of Public Health 

Town of Middleton 

 

 

Mark Carleo, REHS 

Assistant Director of Public Health 

Town of Danvers 
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Tax Levy Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Proposed Free
Cash

Contribution

Stabilization
Fund

Debt
Service Other Notes

Public Works
Parks & Recreation - Replace 2006 John Deere Tractor 60,000
DPW Buildings - Replace Heaters in Garage 11,000
Highway Division -  replace 2005 F550 Ford 1 Ton Dump
Truck 75,000
Highway Division - replace 2006 7400 International
Dump Truck 173,000
Major Projects - Chapter 90 310,000 Chapter 90
Major Projects - Brigadoon Tree/Sidewalk Work (part2) 75,000 State Grants
Major Projects - Additional Chapter 90 funding 100,000
Major Projects - Complete Streets 315,000 State Grants
Major Projects - Paving (Devonshire & Ryder) 75,000 State Grants
Major Projects - Old Essex Paving 20,000 State Grants
Major Projects - Overlay North Liberty 60,000 State Grants
Transfer Station - New Roll off Containers (2) 8,500
Transfer Station - Repair Roll off Containers (1) 3,500

Total Public Works $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $331,000 $0 $0 $855,000

Police
New Cruiser Radio (2) 4,100
Radar Guns 2,500
Police Vests (reimbursable grant) 21,000
Taser Replacement 18,750
Police Motor Bicycle 4,800
Police Court Vehicle 37,000
Digital Sign Board 21,800
Police Station upgrades 10,000

Total Police $0 $0 $0 $0 $119,950 $0 $0 $0

Fire
Engine 4 Cabinets 10,000
Alarm Box Decoder 60,000
Replace Engine 1 2001 HME/ Ferrara Pumper 710,000 Debt Exclusion
Replace Ambulance 1 - 2010 Lifeline Ambulance 384,710
Trainings Costs for new Firefighter/Paramedic 75,930

Total Fire $0 $70,000 $0 $384,710 $75,930 $0 $0 $710,000

Elementary Schools
Fuller Meadow School - Curriculum (math) 39,162
Fuller Meadow School - End-user technology 80,833
Howe-Manning School - Curriculum (math) 45,258
Howe Manning School - End-user technology 144,048
Howe Manning School - Security/Video System upgrade
additional reduction
Elementary Schools Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $309,301 $0 $0 $0
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Tax Levy Overlay
Reserve

Community
Preservation

Fund

Ambulance
Fund

Proposed Free
Cash

Contribution

Stabilization
Fund

Debt
Service Other Notes

Town Buildings - Memorial Hall
Ramp Repairs 12,500
Replace Carpets

Town Buildings - Memorial Hall $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,500 $0 $0 $0

Council on Aging
Replace Heating/Cooling System 11,000
Passenger Vehicle for meals on wheels 35,000

Council on Aging $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,000 $0 $0 $0

Information Technology
Fiber Optics 100,000 State Grant? PEG?
UPS Backup Devices with Humidity Monitoring (TH,
Police, Fire) 8,000
Warranty Renewal for Town Hall network storage 4,000
Replace police department computer (5) 6,000
Multifunction print machines (4) DPW 1st floor, Fire,
Town Hall 2nd Floor, Library 36,000

Total Information Technology $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,000 $0 $0 $100,000

Essex Tech Capital contribution
Essex Tech Capital contribution 20,626

Total Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,626 $0 $0 $0

Administration
Snow and Ice deficit 50,000
Digitizing of Inspectional Services records 45,000
Digitizing of Clerks Records 4,445

Total Administration $0 $0 $4,445 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0

Financial Transfers
OPEB Trust Fund 75,000
Financial Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0

Capital Budget Total $0 $170,000 $4,445 $384,710 $1,139,307 $0 $0 $1,665,000
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Item # Description
Proposed

Funding Amount
1 Police Department - Remove Building Renovations 30,000

2
Elementary Schools - Fuller Meadow Flooring and Flooring
equipment pushed out a year 92,000

3
Elementary Schools - Fuller Meadow Playground design pushed
out a year 200,000

4
Elementary Schools - Howe Manning Security Improvements
pushed out a year to coincide with FM security closing to free cash 50,000

5 IT - Upgrade exchange server from 2013 to 2016 pushed out a year 7,000

6
Administration - Digitizing of historical records for Inspectional
Services will be done in phases vs all at once 75,520

Total $454,520

Capital Item Submitted by Department Heads but Omitted From the Proposed Fiscal
Year 2021 Capital Plan
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Warrant Article Update

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

11/5/19
FY20 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

2.27.20 Status Update
Town Wide Projects/Memorial Hall

24605 580379 CURTIS SAW MILL PRJ ART35 5/17 4,900 4,900 - 4,900  Awaiting update from Historical Commission
24605 582087 PHA 1 RAILS TO TRAILS FY15 130,000 126,600 - 126,600  Coordinating with MiRTA and MELD
24605 580426 DIGITIZE HISTORIC RECORDS 5/19 89,000 89,000 (88,764) 236  Phase 1 Completed
01122258 580311 REMEDIATE NATSUE WAY 0516 17 165,000 136,855 (980) 135,875  Plans being developed
01122258 580408 DEPT HEAD RECRUIT 5/18 ART18 20,000 20,000 - 20,000  On hold
01122258 580415 BYLAW CONSULTANT 5/18 ART25 50,000 50,000 - 50,000  Committee appointed; no solicitation yet
01122258 580468 MAINTENA GOLF COURSE 5/19 ART3 25,000 25,000 (2,500) 22,500  Work will continue during growing season
01122258 580470 40 SCHL ST ENV TEST 11/19 ART9 10,000 10,000 - 10,000  Assessment complete
01122258 580472 105 MAIN ST MAINT 11/19 ART11 5,000 5,000 (1,253) 3,747  Assessing additional work that may be needed
01192258 580323 PUBLIC FACILITIES STUDY0516 26 50,000 2,000 - 2,000  Holding funds for additional building analysis
01192258 580374 TOWN HALL WINDOWS ART 33 5/17 10,000 10,000 - 10,000  On hold pending municipal complex vote
01192258 580427 REPLACE MEM HALL SIGN 5/19 6,500 6,500 (4,525) 1,975  Project Completed
01192258 580428 PAINT EXT MEM HALL 5/19 4,000 4,000 - 4,000  Will be done in spring of 2020
01192258 580429 REPLACE SHED MEM HALL 5/19 5,000 5,000 (3,028) 1,972  Project Completed
01192258 580431 MEM HALL LED LIGHTS 5/19 22,000 22,000 - 22,000  Will be done in spring of 2020

Town Wide IT Items
01141258 580223 ASSESSOR GIS SYS  13  5/12 32,000 1,936 - 1,936  Will be done in spring of 2020
01155258 580420 HR SOFTWARE 5/19 14,727 14,727 - 14,727  Software has been implemented; remaining to be

spent on training then closed out to free cash
01155258 580421 FIRE DEPT SERVER REPLCE 5/19 4,000 4,000 - 4,000  Will be done in spring of 2020
01155258 580422 MEM HALL NTWK SWITCH 5/19 2,000 2,000 (1,650) 350  Completed
01155258 580424 FIRE DEPT NETWK SWITCH 5/19 1,000 1,000 - 1,000  Will be done in spring of 2020
01155258 580469 TECHNOLOGY IMPROVE 11/19 ART5

30,000 30,000

(20,280) 9,720  Windows 10 upgrades complete, remaining funds to
be spent on comuters that were too outdated for
windows 10

01161258 580407 ELEC POLLING PAD 5/18 ART18 12,720 3,180 - 3,180  additional pads will be ordered for town elections

DPW Projects/195 North Main Street
24605 580382 E MAHER PARK IMP 5/18 ART 10 45,000 24,283 (9,525) 14,758  Project is ongoing

24605 580456 RUBCHINUK PARK IRRIGATION 5/19 24,500 24,500

- 24,500  Project is ongoing - total balance most likely not
needed due to most of the work being done in-house

84045 580309 OAKDALE CEMETERY WORK 0515 63,000 30,182 - 30,182  Work is tentatively scheduled to start late April
working with the Tech School

84045 580385 OAKDALE CEM IMP 5/18 ART18 15,000 11,310 - 11,310  Work is tentatively scheduled to start late April
working with the Tech School
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Warrant Article Update

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

11/5/19
FY20 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

2.27.20 Status Update
01192258 580298 DPW BUILDING REFURB 0515 ART25 25,000 6,133 (1,080) 5,053  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580214 STRM.MNGMNT CONSULT ART30 0511 15,000 583 - 583  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580282 IMPROVE RUBCHINUK PK FY15 90,000 9,447 - 9,447  Project is ongoing
01420258 580341 REP DUMP TRUCK ART 26 5/17 73,000 2,402 (972) 1,430  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580389 SANDER/PLOW 5/18 ART18 46,000 4,960 (957) 4,003  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 584004 ATHLETIC FLD MAINT STM 5/15 35,000 1,604 - 1,604  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580457 BOBCAT SKID STEER LOADER 5/19 55,000 55,000 (54,604) 396  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580458 DPW PICKUP TRUCK REPLACE 5/19 40,000 40,000 (39,790) 210  Project will be complete by end of fiscal year
01420258 580460 ASPHALT ROLLER/TRAILER 5/19 21,000 21,000 (20,879) 121  Project Completed
01420258 580461 ADDITIONAL CHAP 90 5/19 100,000 100,000 (40,268) 59,732  Will be used by end of fiscal year
01420258 580462 BRIGADOON TREE/SIDEWALK 5/19 75,000 75,000 - 75,000  Project is ongoing
01425258 580339 BUILDING & DECK REP ART26 5/17 9,000 1,549 (1,085) 464  Will be used by end of fiscal year
01425258 580386 TS CONCRETE PADS 5/18 ART18 24,300 24,300 (15,732) 8,568  Will be used by end of fiscal year
01425258 580463 TS ROLLOFF CONTAINERS 5/19 17,000 17,000 (16,330) 670  Project Completed
01491258 580465 REPLACAE SCAG MOWER 5/19 10,500 10,500 (9,829) 671  Project Completed

Inspectional Services Department
01241258 580447 BLD DEPT FORD F150 5/19 29,100 29,100 (23,330) 5,770  Project Completed

Board Of Health
01511258 580466 BOH FORD ESCAPE 5/19 25,430 25,430 (18,036) 7,394  Completed

Fire Projects/Building
01220258 580351 COMAND POST EQUIP ART28 5/17 16,000 8,299 - 8,299 Being built , should ship soon
01220258 580398 PORTABLE RADIO 5/18 ART18 51,000 2,823 (1,312) 1,511 Project is still ongoing
01220258 580399 COMMUNIC EQUIP 5/18 ART18 55,000 8,474 (303) 8,171 Project is still ongoing
01220258 580437 REPLACE SCBA 5/19 9,000 9,000 - 9,000 in process
01220258 580438 REPLACE SQUAD 5 PUMP 5/19 9,000 9,000 - 9,000 in process
01220258 580439 REPLACE TRUCK AIR BAGS 5/19 2,250 2,250 - 2,250 In the process of specing out
01220258 580441 BALLISTIC VESTS & HELMET 5/19 8,300 8,300 - 8,300 In progress, looking at our choices
01220258 580445 CPR MANNEQUIN 5/19 2,700 2,700 (2,670) 30  Project Completed
01220258 580446 TRAIN NEW FIREFIGHTER 5/19 20,045 20,045 - 20,045 Academy starts 2/18
01220258 580471 TOWN MATCH RADIOS 11/19 ART10 8,000 8,000 (7,473) 527 Project Completed
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Warrant Article Update

Organization Object Item Description

Original
Approved
Amount

Available
Balance as of

11/5/19
FY20 YTD
Expended

Available
Balance as of

2.27.20 Status Update
Police Projects/Building

01210258 580394 PATROL VEHICLES 5/18 ART18 88,000 4,921 (4,921) 0  Will be spent this fiscal year.
01210258 580435 POLICE OFFICE SHREDER 5/19 2,800 2,800 (2,400) 400  Project Completed
01210258 580436 TRAIN RESERVE OFFICERS 5/19 11,180 11,180 (11,146) 34  Project Completed

Senior Center Projects/Old Town Hall
24605 580261 OLD TOWN HALL REPAIRS 0513 ART27 22,000 22,000 - 22,000  Price will be somewhere between $20-25K. We will

look to have the job done in early May.  We are
waiting for a response/approval from the Historical
Committee to move forward.

24605 580305 OLD TOWN HALL PLANS 0515 ART45 20,000 8,510 - 8,510  The plans were prepared by Gienapp Associates in
Danvers the remaining funds will go toward the
construction drawings.

01541258 580403 COA SECURITY SYS 5/18 ART18 1,100 700 (88) 612  Camera's are in place with monitor and recording.
Next step is to purchase a monitor for the front office
and put in place an electronic door opener.

01541258 580405 COA KITCHEN EQUIP 5/8 ART18 8,000 6,673 (4,119) 2,554 I have updated the quote to estimate the repair of
this unit including all parts and labor at $1140.00
Waiting to hear back about a scheduled date for
repair.

01541258 580467 COA REFINISH FLOORS 5/19 7,500 7,500 (4,688) 2,812  Project Complete

Elementary School Projects
31114008 580327 ACCOUNTING HR SOFTWARE 0516 28 22,000 4,417 - 4,417  Will be spent in March for training and system

projects
01312258 580448 HM - END USER TECH 5/19 84,249 84,249 (62,768) 21,481  Will be completed this fiscal year
01312258 580449 HM - TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 5/19 15,000 15,000 (14,998) 2  Project Complete
01313258 580367 FM SECURITY SYSTM ART29 5/17 101,358 99,620 - 99,620  Project mostly complete, working through punch list

items balance remaining due to invoices not received
yet. Remaining balance to be closed out

01313258 580450 FM - END USER TECHNOLOGY 5/19 34,198 34,198 (27,308) 6,890  Will be completed this fiscal year
01313258 580451 FM - TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 5/19 15,000 15,000 (9,832) 5,168  Will be completed this fiscal year
01313258 580452 FM - BUILDING INTERIOR 5/19 22,500 22,500 (11,628) 10,872  Will be completed this fiscal year
01313258 580453 FM - PLAYGROUND/PARKING 5/19 15,000 15,000 - 15,000  SMMA has been contracted to perform the study.
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Department: Public Works-  Parks Division

1) 2007 John Deere 84" Rotary Mower
2) 2005 Scag 61" Turf Tiger Riding Mower 13,000
3) 2017 Exmark 60" Riding Mower
4) 2004 STHM  61" Riding Mower
5) 2013 60" Exmark Riding Mower
4) 2008 (16') Utility Trailer
5) 2000  Athletic Field Conditioner
6) 2006 John Deere Tractor 60,000
7) 2017 Ferri Flail Mower
8) 2015 Wood Chipper
9) 2009 Bluebird Walk Behind Overseeder
10) 2003 Lawn Core Aerator
11) 2007 3pt. Hitch Spreader
12) 2007 3pt. Hitch 60" Seeder
13) 1995 Ransome Push Mower

PARKS  TOTAL: $60,000 $13,000 $0 $0 $0

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works - Recreational Facilities
1) Rubchinuk Recreational Facility - East Street

 a.) Install Water Line for Irrigation
 b.) Field Recondition

2) Emily Maher Park
  a.) Natsue Way - Phase I Park
  b.) Phase II field development on top of landfill
  c.) Reconstruct large soccer field

d.) Sun Shade/Porta Potty Shelters/Landscaping
e.) Playground

3) Fuller Meadow Complex
  a.) Field Recondition (2) 25,000

4) Howe Manning Complex
  a.) Field Recondition 20,000
  b.) Shade Structure

5) Henry Tragert Common
  a.) Gazebo Repairs
  b.) Field Recondition
  c.) Canopy Repairs 20,000
RECREATION  TOTAL: - - 20,000 25,000 20,000
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Administration 195 North Main Street Facilities -
Garage Improvements

1) 2nd Floor stairway in rear of bldg.
2) Renovate main floor reception area
3) Salt shed repairs 20,000
4) Roof replacement
5) Replacement of 1st floor heat/air conditioning
6) Replace heaters in old garage 11,000
7) Finish Exterior work 25,000

DPW BUILDINGS SUBTOTAL $11,000 $25,000 $20,000 $0 $0

Department: Administration 195 North Main Street Facilities
1) 2005 Oce Plan Copier 18,000
2) Photo Copy Machine - 2014
3) Furniture/Files Replacement 6,500
4) Photo Copy Machine - 2017

ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL $0 $0 $0 $6,500 $18,000

DPW BUILDING TOTAL $11,000 $25,000 $20,000 $6,500 $18,000
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works  - Highway Division
1) 2011 Freightliner Dump Truck

Unit #14 (winter & summer use)
2) 2008 F550 1 Ton Dump Truck 75,000

Unit #5 (winter & summer use)
3) 2005 F550 Ford 1 Ton Dump Truck 75,000

Unit #6 (winter & summer use)
4) 2008 7400 International Dump Truck 180,000

Unit #7  (winter & summer use)
5) 2014 Peterbilt Dump Truck

Unit #10
6) 2006 7400 International Dump Truck 173,000

Unit #11  (winter & summer use)
7) 2014 John Deere 310SK Backhoe
8) 2000 Ford F450 Rack Body 85,000

Unit #12
9) 2009 Power Eagle power washer
10) 2005 Portable Air Compressor
11) 2001 Bobcat Skid Steer Loader

a.) v-blade snow plow
b.) snow blower attachment
c.) low profile bucket
d.) power broom attachment

12) 2009 Bobcat Skid Steer Loader
a.) V-blade snow plow
b.) snow blower attachment

13) 2016 - Ford Explorer - Car #1
14) 2008 F 250 Pickup - Car #2
15) Loader Mounted Snow Blower
16) 2003 Ford F450 1.5 Ton Dump Truck

Unit #1  (winter & summer use)
17) Flink Sander/Plow for truck #3
18) (2) Hi-Way Sanders
19) (2) Monroe Sanders
20) 2011 (16') Utility Trailer
21) 2005 Volvo Wheel Loader

Tire Replacement
22) Sandblasting Vehicles/Equip.
23) Asphalt Hot Box -- NEW
24) Asphault Roller/Trailer -- NEW

HIGHWAY TOTAL: $248,000 $0 $85,000 $75,000 $180,000
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works -DPW Highway/Major Project
Improvements

1) Chapter 90 State Aid Reconstruction* 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000
2) Sidewalks -Repairs
3) Sidewalks - New Construction**

a) Towne Rd. to Maple St. - 4,000 LF by Developers

b) East Meadow Ln. to Peabody St. - 1,000 LF by Developer
c) Towne Rd. to East Meadow Ln. - 2,800 LF by Town
d) Wennerberg Rd. to Memorial Hall - 1,500 LF by State
and/or Town

4) Right of Way Tree Cutting
Brigadoon Tree/Sidewalk Work (part 2) 75,000

5) Private Ways Bylaw Repairs
6) Town Funded Paving Program - Overlay Repairs 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
7) Complete Streets*** 315,000
8) Paving Projects

a) Devonshire & Ryder 75,000
b) Samos & Northwoods/Hemlock 150,000
c) Forest Street 200,000 200,000
d) James Ave 100,000
e) Dixey Drive 150,000
f) Kimberly Lane 100,000
g) East St 225,000
h) Maple Street (bridge to 114) 250,000

19) Old Essex agreement 20,000
10) Overlay North Liberty 60,000

DPW HIGHWAY/MAJOR PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS $955,000 $760,000 $860,000 $735,000 $660,000
* All DPW Highway/Major Projects (with the exception of additional chapter 90 funds) are state grant funded
**
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works - Transfer Station/Landfill Division
1) Transfer Station Upgrades:

  a.) Canopy Repairs 12,000
  b.) Building/Deck Repairs

c.) Mill/Paving 40,000
2) 2007 Mack Roll Off Truck 200,000
3) Compactor Replacement  (2013)
4) Compactor Concrete Pads
5) Roll-off Containers

   a.) Replacement 8,500 8,500
   b.) Repairs 3,500 3,500
TRANSFER STATION /LANDFILL TOTAL: $12,000 $200,000 $40,000 $12,000 $12,000

Department: Public Works Cemetery Division
1) 2012 EXMARK 60" Mower
2) 1995 Scag 52" Walk behind Mower
3) 2010 EXMARK 52" Mower 15,000
4) Oakdale Improvements

a.) Garage Repairs
b.) Road Paving 40,000

5) 2014 Trailer Mounted Leaf Vacuum
6) 2007 Leaf & Chipper Box 10,000
7) Stand on Blower 12,000

CEMETERY TOTAL: $0 $27,000 $10,000 $40,000 $0

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS: 1,286,000 $1,025,000 $1,035,000 $893,500 $890,000
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Public Works
Water Enterprise Fund

1) 2016 F350 Ford Utility Truck - Unit #9 75,000
2) 2000 International 4600 Dump Truck

Unit #3 (winter & summer use)
3) Computer, Software, Office Furniture, etc.
4) System Maintenance

       -Electronic catalog of infrastructure
5) Community Water Conservation Program 15,000

      -Measures to comply with DEP Permit
6) Implementation of Master Plan
7) Looping Mains 1,000,000
8) Water Main Replacement:

       (a) Highland Avenue        (1,800 LF)
       (b) Mt. Vernon Street        (1,800 LF)
                 6" cast iron main
WATER ENTERPRISE FUND TOTAL $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $1,075,000
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Police
Equipment

1) New Cruiser Radio (2) 4,100 5,000 5,000
2) Radar Gun (X2) 2,500 5,000 6,000
3) Radio Infrastructure 25,000
4) Portable Radio Upgrade 18,000
5) Police Vests 21,000
6) Replace Cruiser Laptops
7) Patrol Rifles Upgrades 5,000 5,000
8) 40 Caliber Pistol Upgrade 20,000
9) Office Shredder
10) Automated License Plate Reader 20,000
11) Office Furniture
12) Police Station Upgrades
13) Taser Replacement 18,750 6,050
14) Police Motorcycle 4,800 30,000
15) Patrol Vehicle 37,000
16) Reserve Police Officers - Outfit and Training 12,000
17) Copier Replacement 6,000 7,000
18) Digital Sign Board 21,800

POLICE EQUIPMENT TOTAL $109,950 $54,050 $48,000 $55,000 $18,000

Department: Police
Building Repairs

1) Additional Garage Space 80,000
2) Building Renovations 30,000
3) Carport 40,000
4) Police Station Upgrades 10,000

POLICE BUILDING REPAIRS TOTAL $10,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL POLICE $119,950 $204,050 $48,000 $55,000 $18,000
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Fire
Equipment Replacement

FIRE/APPARATUS EQUIPMENT
1) Fire Hose Replacement
2) Replace SCBA
3) Fire Pumper Equipment
4) Ice Rescue Sled* 4,000
5) Multi-Gas Meters
6) Replace Air Bags - Pneumatic Lifting/Rescue System
7) Ladder 1 Lighting
8) Ballistic Vests and Helmets
9) Firefighting Gear 50,000
10) Engine 4 Cabinets 10,000

*The Department received an ice rescue unit from the federal surplus program in February 2017 worth over $7,000.

EMS EQUIPMENT
1) Replace 4 AED's - (Automated External Defibrillators)
2) Ambulance Toughbook Computers
3) Lucas Device 60,000
4) Replace Cardiac Monitor
5) Ambulance Load System
6) Replace Stair Chairs
7) CPR Manikins

GENERAL ADMIN. EQUIPMENT
1) New Portable Radios
2) Fire Station Copier/ Printer/ Scanner
3) Communications Equipment
4) Alarm Receiver/Box Decoder 60,000

EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $70,000 $114,000 $0 $0 $0
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Fire
Building/Grounds Improvements

1) Replace Garage Door
2) Building Repairs/Paint - Exterior and Interior 20,000
3) Turnout Gear Washer/ Dryer**
4) New Roof 12,000
5) Replacement Windows 15,000
6) Relocate Water Line and Meter 20,000
7) Building Alterations to fit new Ambulance in Building
8) Bathroom and Kitchen Renovations 20,000
9) Basement Garage Doors and Exterior Doors 14,000
10) Heating Units 7,000
11) Apparatus Floor Replacement 100,000

BUILDING/GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS SUBTOTAL: $0 $0 $54,000 $154,000 $0

Department: Fire
Vehicle Replacements

1) Replace Engine 1 710,000
2) Engine 3 Body Work
3) Replace/Refurbish Engine 3 300,000
4) Ladder 1 Repairs***
5) Replace Ambulance 1 - 2010 Lifeline Ambulance 384,710
6) Replace Squad 5 - 2012 F450 65,000
7) Replace Marine 1 25,000
8) All Terrain Vehicle

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT SUBTOTAL: $1,094,710 $25,000 $365,000 $0 $0

Department: Fire
Training

1) One Time Training Costs For New Firefighter/ Paramedic(s) 75,930
TRAINING SUBTOTAL: $75,930 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL FIRE: $1,240,640 $139,000 $419,000 $154,000 $0

***Fire Department is holding off replacing Ladder 1 until a new station is build.  To try to have a ladder built to fit the station will cost more and limit
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Apparatus/ Equipment Inventory
Car 1  2018 Chevy Tahoe
Car 2  2016 Ford Explorer
Engine 1 2001 HME/ Ferrara Pumper
Engine 2  2016 KME Predator Pumper
Engine 3  2002 HME/ Ferrara Pumper
Engine 4  2012 Freightliner/ Rosenbauer Tanker
Squad 5  2012 F-450 4X4
Engine 6  1989 Army Surplus 5 ton
Signal 2  2000 International Bucket Truck
Ladder 1  1999 Sutphen 104' Aerial
Ambulance 1  2010 Ford E-450 Ambulance
Ambulance 2  2016 Ford F550 Ambulance

2011 Mercury 20 HP Outboard - 12' Boat and Trailer
2005 Cargo Mate 14' Utility Trailer
Fire Alarm Wire Trailer
4 Hurst Tools "Jaws of Life"
2 Gasoline Powered Fans
2 Electric Powered Fans .
5 Portable Generators
Fire Station Emergency Generator
7 Portable Pumps/ 1 Flotation Pump
4 Chain Saws
Emergency Management Light Tower/ Generator
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Elementary Schools

Educational Capital
Curriculum
Fuller Meadow School 39,162 10,000 10,000 10,000
Howe Manning School 45,258 15,000 10,000 10,000

End-User Technology
Fuller Meadow School 80,833 50,000 50,000 50,000 150,000
Howe Manning School 144,048 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000

Technology Infrastructure
Fuller Meadow School 100,000
Howe Manning School 100,000 1,000,000

Furniture
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Internal Building Capital
ADA Building Work
Fuller Meadow School 15,000 15,000
Howe Manning School 15,000 15,000

Building Interior
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Bathrooms
Fuller Meadow School 10,000 130,000
Howe Manning School

Flooring
Fuller Meadow School 80,000 85,000 90,000
Howe Manning School

Floor Care Equipment
Fuller Meadow School 12,000
Howe Manning School 14,000 14,000

134



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

External Building Capital
Large Scale Painting
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Grounds/Parking Lot/Sidewalks
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Septic System
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Playground Equipment & Parking Lot
Fuller Meadow School 200,000 2,000,000
Howe Manning School

Roofs
Fuller Meadow School 1,700,000
Howe Manning School

Building Exterior
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Windows
Fuller Meadow School 2,000,000
Howe Manning School

Building Systems and Building Equipment
Kitchen Equipment
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Boilers / Pumps & Controls
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Classroom HVAC
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Large HVAC Equipment
Fuller Meadow School 135,000
Howe Manning School

Telephone Systems
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Security/Video Systems
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School 50,000 100,000

Public Address Systems
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Master Clock Systems
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Water
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Electrical
Fuller Meadow School
Howe Manning School

Emergency Generator
Fuller Meadow School 350,000
Howe Manning School

Aaron Wood Building

TOTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS: $309,301 $2,682,000 $2,449,000 $1,214,000 $2,600,000
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Middleton Elementary Schools

Fuller Meadow School Overview

Building Square Footage:  58,700 square feet

1964 – Fuller Meadow School opened. The original building is approximately 27,000 square feet,
exterior faced masonry brick over CMU interior walls. Exposed web steel interior framing with
exposed Tectum roof panel ceilings. Double insulated awning style classroom windows with
stationary glazing clear panels above. The roof is a new Sarnafil Roof System Roofing.

The school consisted of (10) Classrooms, administration, nurse and support areas. Cafetorium /
Gymnasium combination space with kitchen.

HVAC, (2) Hot water cast iron sectional boilers with hot water circulation throughout feeding
classroom unit ventilators (CRUV), perimeter radiation and an air handler for Café/Gym . In 1997 –
A 30,000 square foot addition was opened to address a growing school population. This addition
consists fifteen classrooms, a library/media center, (3) small specialist spaces and a gymnasium.

Exterior construction is a combination of decorative concrete precast and masonry brick.
Roofing is a Sarnafil Roof System and a minor area that is .045 EPDM.

HVAC for this addition is an expansion of the hot water circulating loop feeding CRUV’s, perimeter
radiation and a heating/ventilation air handler serving the gymnasium. All HVAC controls are
pneumatic. Classroom CRUV’s in the original section of the building were also replaced at this time.
The administration and nurse sections are air conditioned with roof mounted heat pump package
units installed in the early 1980’s.

In 2006 a modular building addition was added on the southeast corner of the 1964 wing to ease an
increasing district student population. This 2,700 square foot addition has (2) classroom size spaces
and (3) small instructional support spaces. HVAC is by roof top package units with DX cooling and
electric heat. Roofing is .060 EPDM. All flooring throughout the school is a mixture of nylon wall to
wall carpet and VCT tile.

The gymnasium has a synthetic urethane sports floor. The building is served by a
40KW emergency diesel generator installed inside the building.

The original building roof was replaced in 2016 in partnership with the MSBA.

In FY2019 the District installed an extensive security surveillance system that addresses internal and
external coverage.
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Fuller Meadow School Proposed Future Capital Requests

Curriculum FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027: Curriculum review and program
enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated. For FY2021 we will be
requesting funds for the Math in Focus upgrade that we will capture in a warrant article.
Normally, investments in curriculum at the amounts projected are presented in the operating
budget.

End User Technology FY2021-:  End User Technology part of the everyday instruction.  It is an
everyday tool of teaching and learning.  New and replacement technology is part of the proposed
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capital plan and warrant process.  The dollar amount varies from year to year based upon
existing inventory, changes in education, and changes in technology.

Every year we review our inventory, look at our program needs, and determine the best method
to fulfill that need.  End user technology is part of that process and is subject to change from year
to year.

Technology Infrastructure FY2023 & FY2033: The technology infrastructure will be at the end
of its useful life by 2023 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting that we will
need to replace the existing switches and wireless access points with more powerful switches and
wireless access points in order to handle the increase in internet traffic.

We are investigating options concerning building servers and off-site options.  Our goal is to
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs.

Bathrooms FY2024, FY2025, & FY2026: The bathrooms will be due for renovation as well as
outfitting them with water efficient equipment. We propose the upper level bathrooms in the
original wing would be renovated in FY2025 and the lower level bathrooms in the new wing
would be renovated in FY2026.  The capital proposal includes design, engineering, and turnkey
installation.

Flooring FY2021 – FY2023: For FY2021 we will be proposing a multi-year/phased floor
replacement program.  The proposal will be to replace VCT and carpet flooring over a three year
period.

Floor Care Equipment FY2021: The
current Auto Scrubber will come to the end
of its extended life.  The facilities staff go
to great effort to preserve the equipment so
that they may extend the useful life beyond
industry recommendations.

Playground Equipment & Parking Lot
FY2021 & FY2022: Depending on the
results of the campus feasibility study, we
will propose the engineering design and
replacement of the parking lot for the
Fuller Meadow campus. The study will
include an evaluation of options for dual
entrance and exit from the campus.

Roof FY2022: For FY2022 we will file a
SOI to participate/partner with the MSBA
in the ARP to replace the last remaining
older portion of the roof.
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Kitchen Equipment FY2027: The proposal involves feasibility study, design, installation, and
renovation of the kitchen walk-in freezers and refrigerators.

Boilers & Boiler Controls FY2027: Our goal will be to partner with the Massachusetts School
Building Authority and the Accelerated Repair Program to replace the boiler system and
controls. This capital expense will include engineering, design, and turnkey installation.

Large HVAC Equipment FY2022: We will propose the engineering, design, and turnkey
installation of roof top unit number three as it will have come to the end of its useful life.

Emergency Generator FY2022: This proposed capital expense would be to replace end of life
emergency generator.  The capital request would include engineering study, design and turn-key
installation.

Howe Manning Elementary School Overview

Building Square Footage:  80,000 square feet

Built in 2012, Howe Manning is a three story building constructed in partnership with the MSBA
with a reimbursement of 51+% for eligible costs.
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Howe Manning School Proposed Future Capital Requests

Curriculum FY2021, FY2022, FY2023, FY2025, & FY2027: Curriculum review and program
enhancement and/or modifications will be investigated and evaluated. For FY2021 we will be
requesting funds for the Math in Focus upgrade that we will capture in a warrant article.
Normally, investments in curriculum at the amounts projected are presented in the operating
budget.

End User Technology FY2021-:  End User Technology is part of the everyday instruction.  It is
an everyday tool of teaching and learning.  New and replacement technology is part of the
proposed capital plan and warrant process.  The dollar amount varies from year to year based
upon existing inventory, changes in education, and changes in technology.

Technology Infrastructure FY2023, FY2024 & FY2033:  The technology infrastructure will be at
the end of its useful life by 2023 - 2024 and will be in excess of ten years old.  We are projecting
that we will need to replace the existing servers, switches, and wireless access points. This
proposed capital expense will be quite involved as it includes the technology that manages all
building systems as well as the educational support technology. The proposal will include
engineering, design, turnkey installation of equipment, and training.

We are investigating options concerning building servers and off-site options.  Our goal is to
move away from onsite servers and move to a secure offsite solution.  We believe this will be a
cost and budget friendly plan for our future educational technology needs.

Floor Care Equipment FY2022 & FY2023: The current T-5 and T-3 Floor Scrubbers will come
to the end of their extended lives, respectively.  The facilities staff go to great effort to preserve
the equipment so that they may extend the useful life beyond industry recommendations.
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Middleton Elementary Schools

Warrant Article Request Summary

Curriculum - Math In Focus - Update/Upgrade
Fuller Meadow
Kindergarten:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 12,064.00
Grade 1:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 12,064.00
Grade 2:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 15,032.00

Howe Manning
Grade 3:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 13,077.10
Grade 4:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 12,064.60
Grade 5:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 10,213.35
Grade 6:  Math In Focus 3-Year Cost Proposal 9,902.50

Total Curriculum Warrant Article 84,417.55

Technology Warrant Article
Fuller Meadow
Smartboard MX275, including install 2.00 4,600.00 9,200.00
Student Devices 30.00 350.00 10,500.00
Acer Chromebook 14" 4GB RAM: replacement 5.00 300.00 1,500.00
Bretford Cart for Chromebook storage 2.00 890.00 1,780.00
Bretford Cart 10 pack storage locker 6.00 412.20 2,473.20
Apple iPads 7th Generation: 3 carts for Art, Innovation, Library 60.00 299.00 17,940.00
Apple iPad Covers 60.00 55.00 3,300.00
Dell Latitude 5500 - 15.6" - Core i5 w/ 8GB RAM & 3 year extended
warranty (equal to number of smartboards) 28.00 1,000.00 28,000.00
Document Cameras 10.00 260.00 2,600.00
Special Education: -
Apple iPad 7th Generation: ECLC and special education 10.00 299.00 2,990.00
Apple iPad Cover: ECLC and special education 10.00 55.00 550.00

Howe Manning
Acer Chromebook 14" 4GB RAM: replacement cycle 40.00 300.00 12,000.00
Acer Chromebook 14" 4GB RAM: 1 set for fourth grade 20.00 300.00 6,000.00
Smartboard MX275, including install 13.00 4,600.00 59,800.00
Apple iPad 7th Generation: Art 21.00 299.00 6,279.00
Apple iPad Cover: Art 21.00 55.00 1,155.00
Dell Latitude 5500 - 15.6" - Core i5 w/ 8GB RAM & 3 year extended
warranty 47.00 1,000.00 47,000.00
Document Cameras 10.00 260.00 2,600.00
Special Education:
Bretford Cart for iPad storage 2.00 890.00 1,780.00
Apple iPad 7th Generation: HM 3-6 15.00 299.00 4,485.00

Quantity
Requested

Cost per
Unit: Total Cost
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Middleton Elementary Schools

Warrant Article Request Summary Quantity
Requested

Cost per
Unit: Total Cost

Apple iPad Cover: ECLC 15.00 55.00 825.00
PreK: -
Apple iPads 7th Generation: PreK 6.00 299.00 1,794.00
Apple iPad Covers: PreK 6.00 55.00 330.00

Total Technology Warrant Article 224,881.20

Fuller Meadow:  Phase I Floor Replacement 80,000.00

Fuller Meadow:  Floor Care Equipment 12,000.00

Fuller Meadow: Site Renovation/Reconfiguration - Design 200,000.00

Howe Manning:  Security System Upgrade 50,000.00
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Tri-Town School Union
Appendix A:  Capital Plan Schedule
Updated: 1/13/2020
Proposed Fiscal Year 2021

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
Fuller Meadow Curriculum 39,162 10,000 10,000 10,000
Howe Manning Curriculum 45,258 15,000 10,000 10,000
Fuller Meadow End-User Technology 80,833 50,000 50,000 50,000 150,000
Howe Manning End-User Technology 144,048 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000
Fuller Meadow Technology Infrastructure 100,000
Howe Manning Technology Infrastructure 100,000 1,000,000
Fuller Meadow Furniture
Howe Manning Furniture
Fuller Meadow ADA Building Work - Op Budget 5,000 15,000 15,000
Howe Manning ADA Building Work - Op Budget 5,000 15,000 15,000
Fuller Meadow Building Interior
Howe Manning Building Interior
Fuller Meadow Bathrooms 10,000 130,000
Howe Manning Bathrooms
Fuller Meadow Flooring 80,000 85,000 90,000
Howe Manning Flooring
Fuller Meadow Floor Care Equipment 12,000
Howe Manning Floor Care Equipment 14,000 14,000
Fuller Meadow Large Scale Painting
Howe Manning Large Scale Painting
Fuller Meadow Grounds
Howe Manning Grounds
Fuller Meadow Septic System
Howe Manning Septic System
Fuller Meadow Playground Equipment & Parking Lot 200,000 2,000,000
Howe Manning Playground Equipment & Parking Lot
Fuller Meadow Roofs 1,700,000
Howe Manning Roofs
Fuller Meadow Building Exterior
Howe Manning Building Exterior
Fuller Meadow Windows 2,000,000
Howe Manning Windows
Fuller Meadow Kitchen Equipment
Howe Manning Kitchen Equipment
Fuller Meadow Boilers & Boiler Control
Howe Manning Boilers & Boiler Control
Fuller Meadow Classroom HVAC
Howe Manning Classroom HVAC
Fuller Meadow Large HVAC Equipment 135,000
Howe Manning Large HVAC Equipment
Fuller Meadow Telephone Systems
Howe Manning Telephone Systems
Fuller Meadow Security Systems
Howe Manning Security Systems 50,000 100,000
Fuller Meadow Public Address Systems
Howe Manning Public Address Systems
Fuller Meadow Master Clock Systems
Howe Manning Master Clock Systems
Fuller Meadow Water

Dollar Place Holder (Estimated) - Note:  Amounts and scheduling years are subject to change

1 3/3/2020CAPITAL PLAN SCHEDULE 1.13.20
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Tri-Town School Union
Appendix A:  Capital Plan Schedule
Updated: 1/13/2020
Proposed Fiscal Year 2021

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
Dollar Place Holder (Estimated) - Note:  Amounts and scheduling years are subject to change

Howe Manning Water
Fuller Meadow Electrical
Howe Manning Electrical
Fuller Meadow Emergency Generator 350,000
Howe Manning Emergency Generator

661,301 4,439,000 454,000 1,110,000 2,600,000

2 3/3/2020CAPITAL PLAN SCHEDULE 1.13.20
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Memorial Hall -Exterior

1)

Memorial Hall Parking Lot (5,800 Square Yards):  1) Bituminous
concrete 1.5" overlay; 2) New granite curbing installed; 3)
Regrade areas of parking lot; 4) Drainage structures for building
gutters; 5) Loam and seed shoulders: Total project estimate
$73,850;  Granite curb completed $21,600; Regrading complete
$6,000; Loam and seed shoulders complete $2,250; Remaining
tasks include bituminous overlay and drainage structures =
$44,000 - PROJECT ON HOLD

2)
New Landscaping Front and Rear of Memorial Hall - PROJECT
ON HOLD

3) Replace Memorial Hall Sign
5) Replace Shed
6) Reset Front Steps
7) Exterior Trim and Front Door Surface Maintenance
8) Ramp Repairs 12,500

SUBTOTAL: MEMORIAL HALL EXTERIOR $12,500 $0 $0 $0 $0

Department: Memorial Hall - General Interior
9) Boiler replacement - Change from oil to natural gas boiler
10) Central Air Conditioning  - PROJECT ON HOLD
11) Elevator - Handicap Access  - PROJECT ON HOLD
12) Sprinkler System  - PROJECT ON HOLD

13)
Town Administrator's Office - Renovate and Expand  - PROJECT
ON HOLD

14) Upstairs Conference and Corner Room  - PROJECT ON HOLD
15) Men's Room Renovation  - PROJECT ON HOLD
16) Hallways  - PROJECT ON HOLD

SUBTOTAL: MEMORIAL HALL INTERIOR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL MEMORIAL HALL $12,500 $0 $0 $0 $0
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PROPOSAL

9 Curtis Avenue • IVliddteton, MA 01949 • Phone/Fax: (978) 774-U30 • Email: lemaycc@gmail.com • www.lamap.agGPm of

Submitted To:
TownOfMiddleton
48 South Main St
MiddletonMa01949

Date: 03/03/2020
Location. Memorial Hall ramp
Home Phone:
Work Phone:1-978-774-2099

Job Description Supply labor for rebuilding existing stairs

Remove existing deckmg from ramp and stairs.
Repair existing framing as needed.
Install 5/4 x 6 Duralife composite decking
Clean area

Materials
Labor cost

$4402.23
$5240.00

Total Cost $9642.23

PRICE DOES NOT INCLUDE: PERMIT, AND TRASH REMOVAL
ANY ADDITIONAL LABOR FOR UNFORSEEN WORK WILL BE BASED ON $80.00 PER MAN HR

Payable as follows: Balance upon completion

Terms: All accounts are due upon receipt.

Finance charge of 1.5% per month, which is an annual percentage of 18% on all accounts over 30 days

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a
workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alterations or

deviation from above specifications involving extra cost will be executed . „ . , „.
only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the rtuuiuiu.ou oignaiuic.

estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond

our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our This Proposal may be withdrawn by & if not accepted within 45 days.
workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL - The prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are
authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature Date
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Senior Center/Old Town Hall Exterior

1)

Facilities Assessment and Architectural Services - Old Town
Hall; $20,000 budgeted at the May 2015 Town Meeting -
PROJECT ON HOLD

2)

Rehabilitation of Front of Old Town Hall*: 1) Replace Front
Stairs for ADA, AAB Compliance and Navigability; 2) Residing
and repainting; 3) Replace windows and doors; 4)
Repair/replace basement windows; Total estimated project
cost is $135,000.  Funding allocated as part of Warrant Article
#27, from the May 2013 (FY14 Town Meeting) in the amount
of $22,000 will be applied to the Senior Center/Old Town Hall
project. - PROJECT ON HOLD

Senior Center/Old Town Hall Interior
3) Interior Painting of Walls, Trim and Doors

4)

Interior Painting of Walls, Trim, Doors, Ceilings: Ceilings are
approx. 20' high requires professional w/ staging and
historical building expertise

5) Refinishing hardwood flooring and Miscellaneous woodwork.

6)
Security System:  Cameras, Intercom, Remote Door Release
Materials and Labor

7)

ADA and other upgrades to (2) bathrooms, (1) handicap;
plumbing sinks fixtures mirrors; replace lower level
countertops incl ADA

8)
Upgrades to kitchens and bathrooms including kitchen
equipment upgrade - commercial Freezer, refrigerator, etc.

9) Heating/Cooling System 11,000

Council on Aging - Vehicles
10) Purchase new vehicle for meal delivery 35,000

TOTAL FOR SENIOR CENTER/OLD TOWN HALL $46,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Vehicle Inventory
2017 COA Passenger Van (seats 14)
2009 COA Passenger Van (seats 18)
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Flint Public Library
Carpeting
Furnishings
Building System Upgrades
Replace Copier
TOTAL FOR FLINT PUBLIC LIBRARY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

General Government Information Technology Capital Plan
1) 5 Year Replacement Protocol file/print server at COA 4,000
2) 5 Year Replacement Protocol for Flint Public Library - Server 6,000
3) 5 Year Replacement Protocol for Police Department Server

4)
5 Year Replacement Protocol for  file/print server at DPW
building 4,000

5)
5 Year Replacement Protocol for  file/print server at Fire
Station

6) 5 Year Replacement Protocol for Memorial Hall Main Server 27,000
7) 5 Year Replacement Protocol for Assessor Patriot Server
8) Flint Public Library - Server upgrade
9) Flint Public Library - Upgrade wireless access points
10) Flint Public Library - Upgrade HP network switches

11)
Flint Public Library - Public computer upgrades: 10 desktop
units

13)
Internal and External Fiber Communications Network for MH,
Police, Fire, DPW, COA

14) Replace Network Switches at Town Office Building
15) NAS device to store backup date at Town Office Building
16) New Network Switch-Fire Department

17)
Multifunction Print Machines (3) for Town Office Building,
Police, and COA with Managed Print Services

18) Exchange Server Upgrade RUNNING 2013 MOVE TO 2016 7,000

19)
UPS Backup Devices with humidity monitoring for Town Hall,
Fire & Police 8,000

20) UPS Backup devices (servers, networks) for COA, DPW, Library 6,000
21) Warranty renewal for Town Hall network storage (2 years) 4,000 2,000
22) Town Hall network Storage Replacement 20,000
23) Town Hall Server Warranty Renewal 3,000

24)
Two-Factor authentication for critical systems: Cybersecurity
Protection 10,000

25) Replace older wireless access points 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
25) Replace 5 computer within the Police Department 6,000
26) Windows 12 Server upgrade(s) 8,000

27)

Multifunction print machines (4) for 195 Main Street First
Floor - DPW (clerks); Fire Station; Town Hall 2nd Floor and
Library 36,000

28) Fiber Project 100,000
Information Technology Total $154,000 $33,000 $60,000 $19,000 $5,000
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Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Department: Administration - General

Administrative
1) Digitizing of Historical Records (Inspectional Services) 45,000 50,000 25,000
2) Digitizing of Historical Records (Town Clerk) 4,445

Town Clerk
1) Replacement of electronic polling pads
2) Replacement of voting booths

Subtotal Administration - General $49,445 $50,000 $25,000 $0 $0
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Document Management Solution 
Scanned Image Indexing and Processing Services  
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON, MA - INVESTMENT SUMMARY                                                                              
(THIS SUMMARY IS BEING PROVIDED FOR OVERVIEW PURPOSES ONLY.  PLEASE REFER TO 
EACH RESPECTIVE PROPOSAL FOR COMPREHENSIVE PRICING AND PROJECT DETAILS.) 
 

PROJECT VENDOR DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
UNIT 
PRICE

EXTENDED 
PRICE

Image Data Document Conversion Services Project Estimate 1 99,598.35$ 99,598.35$    
General Code Processing/Keying/Uploading of Scanned Images* 1 14,100.00$ 14,100.00$    

113,698.35$  TOTAL eIMAGING:

Town of Middleton, MA – Building Dept.

 
 
*STATE CONTRACT OPTION THROUGH SHI: 
 

• Pricing above does not include the SHI surcharge at this juncture.   
 

• When the Town is ready to proceed with this project via SHI – 
o a proposal can be created that will include the current SHI State Contract fee for 

this particular project; and 
o an authorization page will be attached for signature.   

 

• For budgeting purposes, we recommend that the Town budget an estimated 6% for 
this additional surcharge.
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 781 Elmgrove Road, Rochester, NY 14624 Phone: 800.836. 8834
 Fax:  

 
 

781 Elmgrove Road, Rochester, NY 14624 Phone: 800.836. 8834 Fax: 585.328.8189      cms.generalcode.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Document Management Solution  

Scanned Image Processing Service 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
Director of Sales: Bruce Cadman 

518-441-6496 
BCadman@generalcode.com      

 

TOWN OF MIDDLETON, MA 
Essex County 

Building Department 
 
 

February 3, 2020 
Valid for six (6) months 
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Town of Middleton, MA 
 

   

  4 | P a g e  

DOCUMENT CONVERSION / PROJECT DELIVERABLES / INVESTMENT DETAIL 
 

DOCUMENT CONVERSION PROJECT 

Reference is made to the Record Scanning Services Proposal between Image Data, Inc. (“Image Data”) and the 
Town of Middleton, MA (“Town”) revised January 31, 2020 (“Image Data Proposal”). 
 
PROJECT DELIVERABLES 

The following deliverables are included in your project pricing.  This price is based on the Project Assumptions 
as set forth in the Image Data Proposal. 

• The document conversion services associated with the project will be performed by Image Data. 
• Upon completion of their scanning and indexing portion of the project by Image Data, Image Data will 

upload the image files and index data to General Code. 
• Once received from Image Data, General Code will separate, index its specified portion and process the 

images and index data into Laserfiche Viewer format and upload same onto the Town’s Laserfiche 
system at such time as the Town acquires Laserfiche. 

• General Code is not responsible for the accuracy and quality of the images (e.g., black borders, skewed 
images, blurry images, non-legible images, etc.), index data or other errors on the scanning portion 
provided to General Code by Image Data. 

• One (1) copy of the Laserfiche Viewer formatted documents will be provided on removable media.   

DOCUMENT INDEXING/PROCESSING SPECIFICATIONS 

Est. of images Est. of Documents
343,500 3,435

34,350 n/a
Index Field(s)/Keying

Who is Keying/Indexing
Document Naming Convention

Document Organization (Folders)
Microfilm needed?

Comments / Special Instructions

The customer may provide a cross-reference list for street addresses to SBL/Parcel ID 
and General Code will provide additional data based on matches to keyed 
information.  Customer may modifiy folder structure/naming 

No

Document Type / Description
Building Documents  X17 or smaller (229 Boxes)
Building Documents  larger than 11X17 (229 Boxes)

Image Data
Address on Tab or First Page

Address - BUILDING
BUILDING/[alpha]/[street name]/[street address]/file
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Town of Middleton, MA 
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND OTHER SERVICES 

• Our charge includes project management and assumes that all of the documents contained in this 
project will be imaged and provided by Image Data to General Code. 

• Project Management will include job setup, creation of file structures and databases (as applicable) and 
Laserfiche Viewer containing images and data on removable media. 

• Placement of the shipped documents in the Town’s repository will be performed as a courtesy service 
upon request of the Town. 

• To schedule the placement of the documents, please contact Crista Deniz at 855-GEN-CODE. 
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Town of Middleton, MA 
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INVESTMENT DETAIL 

Our price is based upon the information set forth above and is valid or six (6) months from the date of 
this proposal. 

Est. of 
Images

Est. of 
Documents Unit Price

Extended 
Price

Document Keying/Indexing on selected documents for population of 
template fields, creation of document naming and folder structure. 3,435                0.075$             n/a

Data Processing/Upload services on all records into Laserfiche, 
including applying templates and indexing to images, file naming and 
folder structure creation.

377,850     Flat Charge 12,900.00$ 

Delivery Fee per delivery for processing, copying, delivery and upload 
of backfile documents.

4                         300.000$        1,200.00$    

 Included in 
per-image 

price 

14,100.00$ 

Town of Middleton, MA – Building Dept.

*Total Indexing, Processing/Upload Pricing:

Project Management and other related services including job setup, creation of file structures and database (as 
applicable) and Laserfiche viewer containing images and data on removable media.

 
 
*  STATE CONTRACT OPTION THROUGH SHI: 
 

• Pricing above does not include the SHI surcharge at this juncture.   
 

• When the Town is ready to proceed with this project via SHI – 
o a proposal can be created that will include the current SHI State Contract fee for this 

particular project; and 
o an authorization page will be attached for signature.   

 

• For budgeting purposes, we recommend that the Town budget an estimated 6% for this 
additional surcharge. 
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Record Scanning Services  
For 

Town of Middleton, MA 
 

Building Department  
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted Date: January 31, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted By:   Laurie Green 
Senior Account Executive 

Image Data, Inc. 
(518) 862-2740 

lgreen@imgdata.com 
 

Statement of Services  
Scope of Work 
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2 
 

1.0 OBJECTIVE 
The objective of this proposal is to provide preparation and scanning of Building Department 
records for the Town of Middleton, MA.   The project will be converted in our Albany, New 
York production facility according to the requirements detailed in this Statement of Work.  
 
Image Data, Inc. (IDI) will work closely with the designated representatives from the Town of 
Middleton throughout the term of this project to provide for a smooth, timely, confidential and 
successful partnership.   
 
2.0 SUMMARY of CONTENTS 
The following sections are included in this SOW: 
 
 Production Contacts 
 Pickup and Delivery 
 Document Preparation  
            Conversion Services 
 Directory Naming 
 Transmission of Images  
            Image Retrievals 
 Facility, Production and QC Overview 
            Pricing Schedules 
   
3.0 PRODUCTION CONTACTS 
The conversion will be managed by a team consisting of the following Image Data individuals, 
who will be responsible for completion of production activities.   
  
 1.  Kara Heniges              Operations Manager 
      (518) 862-2740 ext. 1030 
 

2.  Ken Major    Director of IT 
     (518) 862-2740 ext. 1023 
 
3.  Laurie Green   Account Executive 

      (518) 862-2740 ext. 1024  
       
4.0 PROJECT PICKUP AND DELIVERY SCHEDULES  
The Town of Middleton will box all records for pick-up by IDI driver.  Contents will be 
delivered to IDI’s production facility in Albany, NY. Shipment dates, schedules and volume of 
boxes to be determined.  
 
Based upon the supplied image volumes, on average, IDI anticipates the production time on a 
typical pick-up to be 120 to 180 days from the date of pick-up.    
 
 
5.0 DOCUMENT PREPARATION 
Document preparation will be needed to unfold documents, remove staples, paperclips, and /or 
rubber bands from documents prior to scanning and will be completed by IDI.  Taping of any 
torn paper would need to be completed to make the documents scan ready.   

163



3 
 

 
Documents will be placed back into folders after scanning. 
 
6.0 CONVERSION SERVICES   

• Small format documents and large format drawings will be scanned on high speed 
scanners to multi page 300 DPI black and white TIFF files 

• Large format plans within a folder can be grouped and moved to the end of the folder and 
scanned together  

• IDI will separate Building Department plans into subfolder called “Plans” 
• Building Department records will be placed back into folders after scanning, but not 

reassembled into clips, staples or comb binding 
• Do not scan folders 
• Backs of plans will not be scanned 
• All photos in B&W 
• Sticky notes will not be scanned 
• Green return receipts must be scanned 
• File will be scanned in order received with no separation 
• Large plans can be placed in back of folder after scanning 
• Items will be placed back into folders, but not reassembled into clips, staples or comb 

binding.   
 
Image Data is not able to improve the quality of a poor original.  If poor quality originals are 
found, a “Best Image Available” document may be scanned prior to the original imaged 
document.   
  
7.0 INDEXING/FILE NAMING  

• Image Data will index as follows:   
o Folders—address on folder tab 
o Large/ loose plans- will be marked with note on 1st plan (do not image back) 

 
8.0 TRANSMISSION OF IMAGES   
Data will be transmitted to General Code for upload into Laserfiche software.  NOTE:  Load fees 
into LF are not included in this proposal and will be provided separately by General Code.  
    
9.0 IMAGE RETRIEVALS DURING PRODUCTION 
While records are at IDI during production, a process will be determined for easy access to the 
images when requested. Requests by Authorized Representatives from the Town of Middleton 
can be made via telephone, email or fax and delivered via email, FTP, FedEx or UPS. This 
proposal includes (if needed) two retrievals per day which will be returned within a maximum of 
72 hours or less from the receipt of the request.  
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10.0   PRODUCTION AND QUALITY CONTROL (QC) OVERVIEW 

 
Lean Sigma Cells 

 
All Image Data centers operate in a Lean Sigma Cell design.  This design ensures efficiency by 
eliminating delays in any work queue.  Work is not stacked or bottlenecked with the possibility 
that errors may be contained in an over produced work station.  With this workflow design, all 
elements are synchronized to maximize a daily throughput rate by balancing and managing 
workloads at each station of the cell.   The error prone design of separating 
prep/imaging/index/document identification within different areas of the room is not utilized by 
Image Data.  Errors are virtually eliminated by employees working side-by-side to ensure that 
process or product deficiencies are reported to the previous station.  This flow enables the Lean 
Cell to find and correct deficiencies instantly, ensuring that the correction is made at the time of 
occurrence.  In addition, our Lean Sigma work cells process the information in smaller batches, 
resulting in faster net throughput times.  Fast processing times promote the turnaround times 
required and ensures quality assurance checks continue to be completed in conjunction with 
deliverable times.  Image Data will create a lean cell for each unique task order under this 
agreement. 
 
Lean Sigma continuously improves overall production and eliminates errors resulting in 
providing the Town of Middleton higher quality images and data with the highest accuracy levels 
and at the same time lowering overall costs to our clients.     

 
 

Sample Lean Cell Design 

Document Preparation

Document Preparation
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165



5 
 

  
Production Planning and Process Control Activities 

 
The Production phase commences with the transfer of project knowledge from Ramp up to 
production personnel through systematic training. A team of cross-functional personnel carries 
out the production activities. This team is dedicated to meet the customers’ requirement in terms 
of quality, timeliness and other deliverables. The cross-functional team contains expertise for 
document preparation, conversion instruction, ramp up, software, and production planning 
activities.  
 
The initial activity in the production phase is the creation of the project 
management/implementation plan that describes the quality objectives, the project deliverables, 
project schedules, resource requirements, training schedules, risk assessment, risk mitigation 
plans and individual responsibilities towards meeting the project targets and deliverables.   
 

Scan Station Doc ID/Data entry/QA

Check-In Validation Transfer

Image and Data 
Transferred Re-Boxing Return Delivery

IDI Paper 
Conversion 

Process

Operator uploads customer 
manifested data

and logs box/file data into Pulse

Operator receives files/documents
And a batch is created. 

Pulse updated

Manifest operator reports back to
Customer any variances and stages 

work for Image capture process
-Pulse updated

Images passed to Doc ID/ 
Data Capture/QA Station

Pulse updated

Replace files/documents into Box in 
which it was received and track to 

storage- Pulse updated

Documents are moved
 to Scanner -Pulse

updated

Boxes/documents returned
Pulse updated

Boxes/documents 
delivered to
IDI Facility

Data is Transferred to Customer 
Required Media
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The following are examples of quality measures within the project: 
 
Document Preparation - Paper Audit (If warranted) 
• IDI will insert a “File Level” barcode sheet as well as “Document Type” barcode labels 

on the various document types within the file.  
• Paper files will be audited to validate the document preparation process is complete and 

accurate prior to being sent to the scanning area. 
 
Scanning – Attended Mode QC 
• Scan in “Attended Mode” to assure that the best quality image is rendered 
• Visually inspects each image as it is captured and interrupt scanning if aMA issues that 

comprise image quality are detected such as double feeds, folded corners, light images, dark 
images etc.  

• While attended mode scanning is slower that unattended scanning, it provides the first line of 
image quality control and avoids re-scanning documents. 

• IDI unitizes auto-blank page deletion when dropping the back side/page of a paper document 
with no content.  This process is over 99% effective/accurate provided the backs are clean of 
smudges and darkened areas.  With this process, backs with content will not be deleted but 
backs that have content, dark areas, or smudges will remain and be part of the image transfer 
stream.     
 

Image Clean-up Processes 
• Image processing includes de-skew, de-speckle, black border removal and crop.  
• IDI utilizes state of the art production scanners and image processing technologies to 

render the best possible electronic document images comparable to the quality of the 
original documents.   

• Set-up entails scanner adjustments to assure the accurate and complete capture of the  
      documents.  

 
Post Scan Automated QC 

• QC steps are looking for a corrupt image, large image file size, etc.  
• In addition other steps are typically introduced which may include:  
• Manually review blank backs and delete.  

 
Post Scan Visual QC 

• After the automated QC has completed, a QC operator will perform visual QC of 
images and data prior to sending the batch to “Release”. This is a random effort after all 
errors in the process have been corrected.  

 
Workflow Quality Control 

• If discrepancies are found within a batch in aMA step of the conversion process, then 
the entire batch is directed to Quality Control Module and re-processed to correct 
identified issues.  

 
Post Release QC 
  • An automated process is run against the batch to ensure all images and data have been 

written properly and none are corrupt. 

167



7 
 

 
Pricing Elements as Applicable: 

 
          

Image Data Conversion of Middleton, MA Volume and State Contract Cost Through SHI

Department and Description Boxes Folders/Units Images Cost per Image Extended Cost

Building Documents X17 or smaller 229 3,435              343,500       0.115$               39,502.50$      
Documents larger than 11X17 34,350         1.69$                 58,051.50$      

Pick-up 2 424.80$             849.60$            
Return 2 424.80$             849.60$            
Set-up 1 345.15$             345.15$            

Estimated Total 99,598.35$      

 
 
 
Note: Pricing is based on the document samples reviewed and outlined in this proposal.  Other 
documents not described for these same and other departments may need review for valid pricing 
points.   

IDI expects documents to be in orderly condition, not damaged by water or other contaminates, 
with easily identifiable index fields and light to medium prep of documents. If these conditions 
do not exist, boxes may be rejected, or price increase may apply.   

Above is the complete list of services priced in this agreement.  Other services required and not 
outlined in this enclosure should not be implied.    

Pricing is based on the quantities listed in this proposal.  If the images are more or less than 10% 
of the assumed quantities, the per-image price is subject to change based on the number of 
images actually submitted.  
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Conclusion 
 
We are confident that, if given the opportunity, we will add tremendous value to the Town of 
Middleton and its success in this initiative.   
 
We look forward to discussing next steps to ensure that the proper course of action is taken and 
all parties are successful. 
 
If you have any questions or would like further clarification on this proposal, please contact: 
 
Laurie Green 
Image Data, Inc.  
18 Petra Drive, #3B 
Albany, NY 12205 
518.862.2740 x1024 
lgreen@imgdata.com 
 

 
 
 
In witness whereof, this agreement has been executed by a respective signatory of each party 
whose signature appears below and is on the date of this Agreement duly authorized by all 
necessary and required corporate action to execute this agreement.  
 
 
Customer: Town of Middleton   Vendor:  Image Data, Inc. 
Address:  195 N. Main St.     Address: 18 Petra Lane 
Middleton, MA 01949    Albany, New York 12205 
 
Name:  ________________   ______               Name: __Laurie Green    __________ 
 
Printed: ______________________      Printed:  Laurie Green ________           
 
Title: ______________________ __                          Title: Account Executive            ____ 
 
Date: _________________     ______   Date: _January 31, 2020______________                    
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON
Office of the Town Clerk

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator
FROM: Ilene Twiss, Town Clerk
DATE: February 3, 2020
SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up General Code-Laserfiche and Backfile

Project

I am proposing an article for the Town Clerk’s FY 21 Capital Budget to acquire funding for
preservation of records. By digitizing the records this will ensure that the historical record books
will be handled less often, deteriorate less-- and therefore better maintained.

This project will provide Disaster Recovery by digitizing your records there will be a back up to
all the original records ensuring that no record will be lost due to natural disasters.

This will provide the necessary access to records by digitizing the records. It will enable us to
provide access to historical documents to the Town’s citizens and to other interested parties more
efficiently.

General Code-Laserfiche and Backfile Project:
$4,444.50
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Document Imaging Services  
 
 

 
 
 

Town of Middleton 
Essex County 

Massachusetts 
(Clerk Files) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Document Management Solution 
Scanned Image Indexing and Processing Services  
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TOWN OF MIDDLETON, MA - INVESTMENT SUMMARY                                                                              
(THIS SUMMARY IS BEING PROVIDED FOR OVERVIEW PURPOSES ONLY.  PLEASE REFER TO 
EACH RESPECTIVE PROPOSAL FOR COMPREHENSIVE PRICING AND PROJECT DETAILS.) 
 

PROJECT VENDOR DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
UNIT 
PRICE

EXTENDED 
PRICE

Town of Middleton MA - Clerk Files
Image Data Document Conversion Services Project Estimate 1 3,626.72$      3,626.72$      
General Code Processing/Keying/Uploading of Scanned Images 1 817.78$          817.78$          

4,444.50$      TOTAL eIMAGING:  
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 781 Elmgrove Road, Rochester, NY 14624 Phone: 800.836. 8834
 Fax:  

 
 

781 Elmgrove Road, Rochester, NY 14624 Phone: 800.836. 8834 Fax: 585.328.8189      cms.generalcode.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Document Management Solution  

Scanned Image Processing Service 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
Director of Sales: Bruce Cadman 

518-441-6496 
BCadman@generalcode.com      

 

TOWN OF MIDDLETON, MA 
Essex County 

Clerk Files 
 
 

January 30, 2020 
Valid for six (6) months 
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DOCUMENT CONVERSION / PROJECT DELIVERABLES / INVESTMENT DETAIL 
 

DOCUMENT CONVERSION PROJECT 

Reference is made to the Document Imaging Services Proposal between Image Data, Inc. (“Image Data”) and 
the Town of Middleton, MA (“Town”) revised January 23, 2020 (“Image Data Proposal”). 
 
PROJECT DELIVERABLES 

The following deliverables are included in your project pricing.  This price is based on the Project Assumptions 
as set forth in the Image Data Proposal. 

• The document conversion services associated with the project will be performed by Image Data. 
• Upon completion of their scanning and indexing portion of the project by Image Data, Image Data will 

upload the image files and index data to General Code. 
• Once received from Image Data, General Code will separate, index its specified portion and process the 

images and index data into Laserfiche Viewer format and upload same onto the Town’s Laserfiche 
system at such time as the Town acquires Laserfiche. 

• General Code is not responsible for the accuracy and quality of the images (e.g., black borders, skewed 
images, blurry images, non-legible images, etc.), index data or other errors on the scanning portion 
provided to General Code by Image Data. 

• One (1) copy of the Laserfiche Viewer formatted documents will be provided on removable media.   

DOCUMENT INDEXING/PROCESSING SPECIFICATIONS 

Est. of images Est. of Documents
711 237

Index Field(s)/Keying
Who is Keying/Indexing

Document Naming Convention
Document Organization (Folders)

Microfilm needed?
Comments / Special Instructions

24,000 16
Index Field(s)/Keying

Who is Keying/Indexing
Document Naming Convention

Document Organization (Folders)
Microfilm needed?

Comments / Special Instructions

No

Document Type / Description
Paper Documents Larger than 11x17 (3 boxes)

General Code
See supplied listing

Listing
CLERK/Paper Documents/files

No

Film Documents 35 MM Film - (16 Rolls) 
Description on on film box
Image Data
Description
CLERK/Microfilm/files
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Town of Middleton, MA 
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND OTHER SERVICES 

• Our charge includes project management and assumes that all of the documents contained in this 
project will be imaged and provided by Image Data to General Code. 

• Project Management will include job setup, creation of file structures and databases (as applicable) and 
Laserfiche Viewer containing images and data on removable media. 

• Placement of the shipped documents in the Town’s repository will be performed as a courtesy service 
upon request of the Town. 

• To schedule the placement of the documents, please contact Crista Deniz at 855-GEN-CODE. 
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Town of Middleton, MA 
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INVESTMENT DETAIL 

Our price is based upon the information set forth above and is valid or six (6) months from the date of 
this proposal. 

Est. of 
Images

Est. of 
Documents Unit Price

Extended 
Price

Document Keying/Indexing on selected documents for population of 
template fields, creation of document naming and folder structure. 237                    0.075$        17.78$        

Data Processing/Upload services on all records into Laserfiche, 
including applying templates and indexing to images, file naming and 
folder structure creation.

24,711        Flat Charge 500.00$     

Delivery Fee per delivery for processing, copying, delivery and upload 
of backfile documents.

1                         300.000$   300.00$     

 Included in 
per-image 

price 

817.78$     

Town of Middleton MA - Clerk Files

Total Indexing, Processing/Upload Pricing:

Project Management and other related services including job setup, creation of file structures and database 
(as applicable) and Laserfiche viewer containing images and data on removable media.
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AUTHORIZATION & AGREEMENT 

Town of Middleton, MA hereby agrees to the procedures outlined above, to General Code's Document 
Management Solution Terms & Conditions which are available at http://cms.generalcode.com/terms-conditions  
and are incorporated herein by reference as they apply to this proposal, and authorizes General Code to 
proceed with the project. 

 

Fee to Process Images into Laserfiche:  $817.78 
   

Payment Schedule: 
General Code will invoice the Town for processing services upon shipment of each batch of the scanned 
documents to the Tow. 
 

Performance Schedule: 
The project will be completed within 90 days of General Code’s receipt from Image Data of all materials 
necessary to complete the project. 

 
(Client please fill out)  Invoice for this Project to be sent to: 

Department:  ________________________________     Contact Name:  _______________________________ 
 

TOWN OF MIDDLETON, ESSEX COUNTY, MA 
 

By: _______________________________ In the Presence of: __________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________________ Title: _____________________________________ 

 

Date: ______________________________ Date: _____________________________________ 

GENERAL CODE, CMS, LLC 
 

By: _______________________________ In the Presence of: __________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________________ Title: _____________________________________ 

 

Date: ______________________________ Date: _____________________________________ 

 
In order to authorize the project: 
1. Sign the Proposal 
2. Fax or email the Authorization & Agreement Section only to:  Sales@generalcode.com ● fax (585) 328-8189 
3. Mail the signed Proposal to General Code at:  781 Elmgrove Road ● Rochester, NY 14624 
General Code will then sign and mail a copy of this agreement back to Town for its records. 
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 Document Imaging Services  

For 
 The Town of Middleton, MA 

Clerk’s Office 
 

Submitted: January 23, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted By:   Laurie Green 
Senior Account Executive 

Image Data, Inc. 
518-862-2740 

lgreen@imgdata.com 
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Statement of Services  
 

Scope of Work 
 
1.0 OBJECTIVE 
The objective of this proposal is to provide preparation and scanning of large format plans and 
microfilm for Middleton, MA.  The project will be converted in our Albany, New York 
production facility according to the requirements detailed in this Statement of Work.  
 
Image Data, Inc. (IDI) team will work closely with the designated representatives from the Town 
of Middleton, MA and General Code throughout the term of this project to provide for a smooth, 
timely, confidential and successful partnership.   
 
2.0 SUMMARY of CONTENTS 
The following sections are included in this SOW: 
 
Production Contacts 
Pickup and Delivery 
Document Preparation  
Conversion Services 
File Indexing 
Transmission of Images  
Image Retrievals 
Facility, Production and QC Overview 
Pricing and Estimate Schedules 
   
3.0 PRODUCTION CONTACTS 
The conversion will be managed by a team consisting of the following Image Data individuals, 
who will be responsible for completion of production activities.   
  
 1.  Kara Heniges             Operations Manager 
      (518) 862-2740 ext. 1030 
 

2.  Ken Major    Director of IT 
     (518) 862-2740 ext.1023 
 
3.  Laurie Green    Account Executive 

      (518) 862-2740 
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4.0 PROJECT PICKUP AND DELIVERY SCHEDULES  
The Town of Middleton, MA will box all records for pick-up by driver for delivery to Image 
Data’s production facility in Albany. Shipment dates, schedules and volume of boxes to be 
determined.  Once completed, documents will be returned.   
 
Based upon the supplied image volumes, Image Data anticipates the production time on a typical 
pick-up to be 90 days from the date of pick-up.    
 
5.0 DOCUMENT PREPARATION 
Document preparation will be needed to remove staples, paperclips, sticky notes and will be 
completed by IDI.  All records will be returned in scanned batch format upon completion of 
scanning and returned to the Town of Middleton. 
 
Items will not be placed back into folders/subfolders but kept in the scan batch format after 
scanning.   
 
6.0 DOCUMENT CONVERSION SERVICES   

• The Records will be scanned at 300 dpi to black and white TIFF files on our high speed 
State of the Art production scanners.   

• All documents are large format 
• Image Data is not able to improve the quality of a poor original.  If poor quality originals 

are found, a “Best Image Available” document may be scanned prior to the original 
imaged document.   

 
7.0 FILM PREPARATION 
Image Data will ensure film is not broken or damaged.  Image Data will load film and make 
ready for imaging and ensure frames are legible 
 
8.0 FILM SCANNING 
The Records will be scanned at 300 DPI, B&W, TIFF files on our high speed State of the Art 
film scanners.   

• 16 rolls of 35mm film 
 

Note: Film imaging is harder to determine the quality when imaging than the paper.  You have 
light and dark densities so we have to quickly determine if the poor image is inherent in the film 
or just a poor scan.  We do this by comparing the image before and after the poor image(s).  If 
the image(s) before and after are readable, then we determine the poor image is a poor original. 
 
9.0 INDEXING/FILE NAMING  
General Code will key large format maps/plans as follows: 

• Listing of maps/plans by folder number with description, provided by Town of Middleton 
IDI will key the 35mm film as follows: 

• Description on film roll box 
 
10.0 TRANSMISSION OF IMAGES  
Data will be transmitted to General Code for upload into Laserfiche software.  NOTE:  Load fees 
into LF are not included in this proposal and will be provided separately by General Code.  
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11.0 IMAGE RETRIEVALS DURING PRODUCTION 
While the Records are at Image Data during production, a process will be determined for easy 
access to the images when requested. Requests by Authorized Representatives from Town of 
Middleton, MA can be made via email and delivered back to you via email, FTP, FedEx or UPS. 
A list of all employees authorized to request retrievals will be required prior to the start of 
production.  The  retrievals will be returned within a maximum of 72 hours or less from the 
receipt of the request.  The cost to retrieve would be $17.00 per retrieval plus the imaging fee.   
 
Retrieval: One record pulled from one file = one retrieval.  All FedEx, USPS, UPS, or other 
ground service costs incurred are not part of this pricing structure and will be billed accordingly. 
 
12.0 RETURN OF BOXES MIDDLETON, MA 
All boxes will be returned to the Town of Middleton upon completion of the entire project.  
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13.0   PRODUCTION AND QUALITY CONTROL (QC) OVERVIEW 
 

Lean Sigma Cells 
 
All IMAGE DATA centers operate in a Lean Sigma Cell design.  This design ensures efficiency 
by eliminating delays in any work queue.  Work is not stacked or bottlenecked with the 
possibility that errors may be contained in an over produced work station.  With this workflow 
design, all elements are synchronized to maximize a daily throughput rate by balancing and 
managing workloads at each station of the cell.   The error prone design of separating 
prep/imaging/index/document identification within different areas of the room is not utilized by 
Team IMAGE DATA.  Errors are virtually eliminated by employees working side-by-side to 
ensure that process or product deficiencies are reported to the previous station.  This flow 
enables the Lean Cell to find and correct deficiencies instantly, ensuring that the correction is 
made at the time of occurrence.  In addition, our Lean Sigma work cells process the information 
in smaller batches, resulting in faster net throughput times.  Fast processing times promote the 
turnaround times required and ensures quality assurance checks continue to be completed in 
conjunction with deliverable times.  Team IMAGE DATA will create a lean cell for each unique 
task order under this agreement. 
 
Lean Sigma continuously improves overall production and eliminates errors resulting in 
providing the Town of Middleton, MA higher quality images and data with the highest accuracy 
levels and at the same time lowering overall costs to our clients. 
 

 
     Sample Lean Cell Design 
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Production Planning and Process Control Activities 
 
The Production phase commences with the transfer of project knowledge from Ramp up to 
production personnel through systematic training. A team of cross-functional personnel carries 
out the production activities. This team is dedicated to meet the customers’ requirement in terms 
of quality, timeliness and other deliverables. The cross-functional team contains expertise for 
document preparation, conversion instruction, ramp up, software, and production planning 
activities.  
 
The initial activity in the production phase is the creation of the project 
management/implementation plan that describes the quality objectives, the project deliverables, 
project schedules, resource requirements, training schedules, risk assessment, risk mitigation 
plans and individual responsibilities towards meeting the project targets and deliverables.   
 

Scan Station Doc ID/Data entry/QA

Check-In Validation Transfer

Image and Data 
Transferred Re-Boxing Return Delivery

IDI Paper 
Conversion 

Process

Operator uploads customer 
manifested data

and logs box/file data into Pulse

Operator receives files/documents
And a batch is created. 

Pulse updated

Manifest operator reports back to
Customer any variances and stages 

work for Image capture process
-Pulse updated

Images passed to Doc ID/ 
Data Capture/QA Station

Pulse updated

Replace files/documents into Box in 
which it was received and track to 

storage- Pulse updated

Documents are moved
 to Scanner -Pulse

updated

Boxes/documents returned
Pulse updated

Boxes/documents 
delivered to
IDI Facility

Data is Transferred to Customer 
Required Media
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The following are examples of quality measures within the project: 
 
Document Preparation - Paper Audit (If warranted) 
• IDI will insert a “File Level” barcode sheet as well as “Document Type” barcode labels 

on the various document types within the file.  
• Paper files will be audited to validate the document preparation process is complete and 

accurate prior to being sent to the scanning area. 
 
Scanning – Attended Mode QC 
• Scan in “Attended Mode” to assure that the best quality image is rendered 
• Visually inspects each image as it is captured and interrupt scanning if any issues that 

comprise image quality are detected such as double feeds, folded corners, light images, dark 
images etc.  

• While attended mode scanning is slower that unattended scanning, it provides the first line of 
image quality control and avoids re-scanning documents. 

• IDI unitizes auto-blank page deletion when dropping the back side/page of a paper document 
with no content.  This process is over 99% effective/accurate provided the backs are clean of 
smudges and darkened areas.  With this process, backs with content will not be deleted but 
backs that have content, dark areas, or smudges will remain and be part of the image transfer 
stream.     
 

Image Clean-up Processes 
• Image processing includes de-skew, de-speckle, black border removal and crop.  
• IDI utilizes state of the art production scanners and image processing technologies to 

render the best possible electronic document images comparable to the quality of the 
original documents.   

• Set-up entails scanner adjustments to assure the accurate and complete capture of the  
      documents.  

 
Post Scan Automated QC 

• QC steps are looking for a corrupt image, large image file size, etc.  
• In addition other steps are typically introduced which may include:  
• Manually review blank backs and delete.  

 
Post Scan Visual QC 

• After the automated QC has completed, a QC operator will perform visual QC of 
images and data prior to sending the batch to “Release”. This is a random effort after all 
errors in the process have been corrected.  

 
Workflow Quality Control 

• If discrepancies are found within a batch in any step of the conversion process, then the 
entire batch is directed to Quality Control Module and re-processed to correct identified 
issues.  

 
Post Release QC 
  • An automated process is run against the batch to ensure all images and data have been 

written properly and none are corrupt. 
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Pricing Summary 

Department and Description Boxes Folders/Units Images Cost per Image/Unit Extended Cost

Paper Documents larger than 11X17 3 237                 711          1.52$                               1,080.72$             

Film 35MM film 16 16 24,000    0.054$                             1,296.00$             

Pick-up 1 400.00$                           400.00$                 
Return 1 400.00$                           400.00$                 
Set-up 2 225.00$                           450.00$                 

Estimated Total 3,626.72$             

Middleton, MA Clerk's Office Volume and Cost

 
 
 
Note: Pricing is based on the document samples reviewed and outlined in this proposal.  
Other documents not described for these same and other departments may need review for 
valid pricing points.   
 
IDI expects documents to be in orderly condition, not damaged by water or other 
contaminates, with easily identifiable index fields and light to medium prep of documents. 
If these conditions do not exist, boxes may be rejected, or price increase may apply.   
 
Above is the complete list of services priced in this agreement.  Other services required and 
not outlined in this enclosure should not be implied.    
 
Pricing is based on the quantities listed in this proposal.  If the images are more or less than 
10% of the assumed quantities, the per-image price is subject to change based on the 
number of images actually submitted 
 
 
In witness whereof, this agreement has been executed by a respective signatory of each party 
whose signature appears below and is on the date of this Agreement duly authorized by all 
necessary and required corporate action to execute this agreement.  
 
Customer: Town of Middleton, MA   Vendor:  Image Data, Inc. 
Address: 48 S. Main St.                                Address: 18 Petra Lane  
Middleton, MA 01949                      Albany, New York 12205 
 
Name:  ________________ ______               Name: __Laurie Green     ________ 
 
Printed: ______________________      Printed: _______________     ____ 
 
Title: ______________________ __                          Title: _______________     ________ 
 
Date:  _________________     _____               Date: _______________     ________      
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Fiscal Year 2021-2025
Five Year Capital Budget Plan

Financial Administration
Funding for GASB 45 (Other Post Employment Benefits
Stabilization Fund) 75,000
Appropriation to Stabilization Fund
Pension Stabilization Fund
Capital Stabilization Fund
Special Education (SPED) Stabilization Fund
Subtotal Financial Administration $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: $124,445 $50,000 $25,000 $0 $0

Other Warrant Articles
Fiscal Year 2019 Snow and Ice - Projected Fiscal Year 2020
Snow and Ice deficit 50,000
Essex Tech - Capital Improvement Assessment 20,626
Total Other Warrant Articles $70,626 $0 $0 $0 $0
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